
I 

:I r 
.j 

I 
I 
~ .( 
, 

t 
I 

-' 

I · 

. (latalogu~t 1896.' 97. • • 
JlnnounCtmtnts, 1$97·' 9$. 

William ]~w~1I £oll~g~ 
foundtd 1$49. 

fall ttrm Optns 
Stpt¢mbtr 2, 1$97. 



.J 
-
l 

« I -
l 

-
l 

« Z
 

0:: 
o 3: 



WILLIAM JEWELL CC?LLEGEt 

LIBERTY, MISSOURI. 

FOUNDED t849. 

CATALOGUE FOR 1896-'97, 

AND 

ANNOUNCEMENTS FOR 1897-'98. 

PREBS OF 

CHAS. E. BROWN PRINTING CO. 
KANSAa OITY, "40. 



:BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 

I. TERM OF OFFICE EXPIRING 1897. 

J. M. ALLEN, M. D., Liberty. HON. J . T . CHANDLER, Liberty. 

WM. F. ELLIOTT, ESQ ,Moberly. W. B. GLOVER, M. D., Marshall. 

T. M. JAMES, ESQ . Kansas City . I-ION. A. R. LEVERING, Hannibal. 

I-ION. E. H. NORTON, Platte City. W. J. PATRICK, D. D ., 

I-ION. W. R. WILHITE, Rocheport. Bowling Green. 

II. TERM OF OFFICE EXPIRlNG 1898. 

FRANK WORN ALL, ESQ., 

Westport. 

REV. W. POPE YEAMAN, D. D., 

Columbia. 

REV. WM. BELL, Miami. 

SETI-I E. WARD, ESQ., Kansas City. 

I-ION. L. B. ELY, Carrollton. 

REV. G. L. BLACK, D . D., Liberty . 

REV. J . C. ARMSTRONG, D. D , 

St. Louis. 

REV. G. W. HYDE, D. D., Lexington. 

m. TERM OF OFFICE EXPIRING 1899. 

REV. J. P. GREENE, D. D .! LL. D., J . J. STOGDALE, ESQ. , Liberty. 

Liberty. 

JOHN S. MAJOR, ESQ., Liberty. 

R. E. TURNER, ESQ., St. Joseph. 

REV. W. R . L. SMITH, D . D ., 

St. Louis. 

OFFICERS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 

HON. L. B. ELY, President and Financial Agent. 

G. L. BLACK, D. D., Secretary. 

I-ION. J. T. CHANDLER, Treasurer. 



COMMITTEES, ETC. 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE. 

L. B. ELV, 

FRANK WORN ALL, 

T. M. JAMES, 

J. T. CHANDLER, 

J.P. GREENE, 

SETH E. WARD, 

;. M. ALLEN, 

G. L. BLACK, 

J. J . STOGDALE. 

FINANCE COMMITTEE. 

L. B. ELY, J. T. CHANDLER, W. F. ELLIOTT, 

R. E. TURNER, J. P. GREENE. 

BOARD OF MINISTERIAL EDUCATION. 

J. P. vREENE, D. D., LL. D., President. 

W. R. ROTHWELL, D. D., Treasurer. 

G. L. BLACK, D. D., 

J. 0'13. LOWRY, D. D., 

J. B. FULLER, D. D., 

J. T. M. JOHNSTON, D. D., 

T. P. STAFFORD, Th. D., 

H. M. RICHMOND, 

*Decc.tsed. 

R. P. RIDER, Secretary. 

REV. S. F. TAYLOR, . 

J. G. CLARK, LL. D., 

*J. R. EATON, Ph. D., 

W. F. BAHLMAN, 

J. J. STOGDALE, 

L. T. DORSETT. 



PROFESSORS AND INSTRUCTORS. 

Arranged, except the President, in the order of appointment. 

JOHN P. GREENE, D. D., LL. D., President, 

Lecturer on E.thics . 

ROBERT B. SEMPLE, A. M., 

Professor of Latin and Greek. 

*JAMES R. EATON, A. M, Ph. D., 

Professor of Physics and Geology. 

WILLIAM R. ROTHWELL, A. M., D. D., 

Professor of Mornl Philosophy and Theology. 

JAMES G. CLARK, LL. D . , 

Professor of Mathematics and 

Instructor in French. 

RICHARD P. RIDER, A. M., 

Principal of the Academic Department Rnd 

Associate Professor of Latin. 

CHARLES LEE SMITH, Ph. D., 

Professor of History and Political Science. 

JAMES H. SIMMO NS, A. M., 

Professor of English Language and Literature. 

YOUNGER P. ROTHWELL, A. M., 

Professor of Physical Training and 

Director of the Gymnasium. 

HARRY G. PARKER, A. M., 

Professor of Chemistry and Physics. 

H. MERRITT RICHMOND, A. M., 

Prufessor of Geology and Biology. 

*Died March 20, 1897_ 



JOI-IN L. SHOUSE, A. M .. 

Associatc Professor of English. 

Jor-IN L. BEST, 

Instructor in the Business Department. 

JAMES W. JONES, 

Instructor in Elocution and Oratory .. 

EDWARD H. STROETER, A. B., 

Instmctor in German. 

fRANK W. ARMSTRONG, A. n., 
Instmctor in History anu Civics . 

FRANK W. KEYSER, 

Instructor in Descriptive and Physical Geugraphy. 

DARIUS E DOUGLAS, A. B., 

Instructor in Mathematics. 

WILLIAM . 0. HAMILTON, 

Laboratory Assistant in Chemistry and Physics. 

GEORGE W. EASTIN, 

Instructor in the Business Department. 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS. 

JOHN P. GREENE ... ....... . ........ ... .... President of the College. 

JAMES G. CLARK . ....... ... ... .. . ....... Chairman of the Faculty. 

. , , j Secretary of the Faculty. 
CHARLES LEE SMITH . ..... . . . . . .. ..... 1 Curator of the Library. 

JAMES TATE ROAN .. ..• . ....... .. .... . ... . ..... College Librarian. 



DEGREES CONFERRED. 

Commencement of 1895-'96 • 

. MASTER OF ARTS. 

SUBJECTS n' TH ESES. 

*James R . H odgin , A. B . . ... .... ... .. ............. .. Fairfax, Missouri 
T he Political Situation in Kansas. 

*Charles O. Nelson, A. B ... . ............... . ... . .. Cameron, Missouri 
Arguments For and Against E volution. 

*John L. Shouse, A. B .. .. . . ... .. ...... . .. ... .. .. . ... . Stilwell, K ansas 
The Origin and Development of Government. 

BACHELOR OF ARTS. 

SUBJECTS OF ORATIONS. 

William D. Bolton .. .. . ... . . f, ..... ... ,. . .. . .... Jefferson City, Missouri 
The New Sectionalism. 

*Charles L. Bullard . . .. .... / ...... .. . . . .. .... ... . .. . Ashland, Missouri 
The People's Money. 

*John Q. Cope . . .. . .. .. . f.:' . .. .. .. . ..... . . . .... . . Adrian, Missouri 
Evils in the Management of Railroad Properties. 

Robert R. Fleet . ........ i -... ...... ....... .. ...... .. Corder, Missouri 
The Hero of the Shenandoah. 

*0. Olin Green ..... . . . . . 1.; . ....• .• •..••.•..•• ... . .. Marceline, Missouri 
Robert Burns. 

*Elliot T . Humpton .... ) " . ... ... . ....... .. .. Kylertown, Pennsylvania 
The Hero of the Reformation. 

*Ambrose R. Hnnt ..... .. t-.. . ... .. ..... : . ... .. ...... . Tarkio, Missouri 
The Hero of the Lost Cause. 

Charles King . .. . ... ... . f ;-. . .. .. . ..... ... ....... . Bnrlington, Vermont 
Poetry in the Development of I-Iuman Life. 

Robert T . Mansfield .. .... r.-. . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . ... .. ... Salisbury, Missouri 
The Zone of Intellect. 

*Thomas M. Netherton . . -1-: • • • • • • • • . .• . . ...... , •• •• • Gallatin, Missouri 
The Immutability of Truth . 

*Charles Q. Rider ..... :-' . . .. . . : .......... . . . . .. . Independence, Missouri 
-L Industrial Democracy. . . 

*Alvin Robertson .. ...•... .. .. ....... .. ...... ..... Clarksburg, ·M tSSOUrI 

The Great Pacificator. 
*J. Wiley Rucker . . ... -h .... .... . ....... ' ..... ...... Smithville', Missouri 

The Enslaving of Thought. 
*Hug~ S. Thornhill.. .. ;i; . ... . .. .. ........... ..... ... Fayette, Missouri 

. Cavour. 

*Excused. from speaking. 



JAMES RUDOLPHUS EATON, A. M., PH . D. 

HEAD PROFESSOR OF NATURAL SCIENCE, 
1869-1897. 

BORN IN HAMILTON, N. Y. , DEC. 11, 1834. 
DIED IN CAIRO, EGYPT, MARCH 20, 1897. 



WILLIAM JEWnLL COLLIWE. . 

r! , / . . .' 

CATALOGUE OF STUDENTS. 

GRADUATE. 

7 

NAME. PUST OI·'FIeE . COUNTY. STATI(. 

Arbenz, John H . . . . . . .. . St. James .... , . . . , Phelps .. ......... Missouri 
Franklin, John E .. . .... . . Fredericktown . . ... Madison .... .. .. Missouri 
Gnw, Albert C . ... . ...... Faribault . . . .. . .... Rice .. . , ...... Minnesota 
*Herget, John F .... .. .... St. Louis . . . . . .. . St. Louis .. . ...... Missouri 
*Humpton, Elliot T ...... Kylertown . . . . . . . . Clearfield . . . Pennsylvania 
*Mansfield, Robert T .. .. Salislmry . ... . . .... Chadton .... . .. . . Missouri 
Turnbaugh, John 0 ... , .. Bloomfield .. . . .... Stod(lard .. ... , " Missouri 

COLLEGIATE. 

SENIOR CLASS • 

. * Allen, Arthur S ... ' .. . ... Orearville .. .. .. .. Saline ... . .. ' .... Missouri 
Armstrong, Frank W . . ... Maryville . . ....... Nodaway . . .. . , .. Missouri 
Avery, Cyrus S .. ... ..... Southwest City ... . McDonald ... • .. . Missouri 
Barley, Joseph W .....•. • Montgomery City .. Montgomery ..... Missouri 
Bowman, John "I. ... , ... . Jackson . ... . ..... Cape Girardeau . .. Missouri 
Brown, Ralph F ......... ClIl'follton ... . .. .•. Carroll ....... ... Missouri 
*Charltoll, Frank .... .. . Ashland .... . .. . .. Boone .......... Missouri 
Coleman, James H ....... Fayette ..... . . .. . . Howard .......•. Missouri 
Colwell, Howard G .... •.• St. Louis .... ... ... St. Louis . . .. .... Missouri 
*Dixon, William O .....•. Nevada ....... . .. Vernon ......... Missouri 
*Dorgnn, William L .. .... Mexico . ...... . . .. Audrain ...... ... Missouri 
Douglas, Darius E . ...... Langdon ... ... .... Atchison .. .. .... Missouri 
*Epperly, John W . ..... . . SalisbllfY . . .. ... " .Chariton . .... . .. Missouri 

·*Gore, Robert H.. . .... . Sheridan .... .•.... Kingfisher ..... Oklahoma 
*Griffin, J. Jezreel ........ Thompson ...... , .Audrain ......... Missouri 
*Hownrd , Herbert L . . .... Kansas City .... .. . J ncksoll ...... ... Missouri 

,. (\"1 i1dslerial Students. 



8 WILl,lAM JEWELL COLLEGE . 

. *Hulten, Herman H ...... Hannibal ...... . ... Marion ..... . ... Missuuri 
'''J esse, James T ... ....... Cen tralia . .... . .. .. Boone . . . . .. . . .. Missouri 
Kile, Harry ... . .... , .... Orchard ..... . . ... Linn .... .. . . .. ... Kansas 
Lewis. Eugene W ..... .. . La Grange ........ Lewis . .. ....... Missouri 
*Matthews, John E . ..... Liberty .... , . ..... Clay .... ........ Missouri 
Mosby, James D .. ... ... Mosby ......... ... Clay ... . ..... ... Missouri 
,x'Murch, George H . . .... . St. Louis . · ..... . ... St. Louis ........ Missouri 
''''Nevins, James T.. . .. . Guthrie .... .. .... Callaway .... .. .. Missouri 
Nowlin, Samuel S . ....... Montgomery City .. Montgomery .. ... Missouri 
Petty, Walter E . . .. . .. Liberty ...... , .. .. Clay . . . . .. . .... Missouri 
'''Poland, Henry C ..... ... Pierce City ........ Lawrence ... .... Mi , souri 
''''Powell, Charles W ...... Mayview ... .. ..... Lafayette ... .. .. . Missouri 
Semple, Richard C . .. ... . Liberty .... ... .... Clay ..... , ..... . Missouri 
Smith, Lemuel F .. .. . .. . Trenton .. ..... .... Grundy .... ...... Missouri 
Stone, Edwin W ..... . .. Liberty . .. ..... ... Clay .......... . . Missouri 

I Stroeter, Edward H ...... Liberty . ..... ..... Clay . .......... . Missouri 
Turnbaugh, Thomas B .. . . Bloomfield .... . ... Stoddard .... . ... Missoud 
Tutt, John Maurice ..... . . Liberty .. .... . . .. Clay ..... . ... .. . Missouri 
*Vollmer, Adolph ... ..... St. Joseph . . . .. . .. Buchanan . ... .. . Missouri 
'*Wllrd, Frank C ...... , .. St. Louis ...... . ... St. Louis ....... Missouri 
''''Whitlock, Charles F . .... Pittsville .. . ....... J ohnson . . ....... Missouri 
Wilkerson, J effie S ...... , Edgerton ...... . . . Platte ..... . ... .. Missoud 

JUNIOR CLASS. 

Bagby, Louis .. ... . .... . New Haven .. . .... Franklin ........ Missouri 
lliggart, Robert L . . ... ... Sabetha .. . ..... ... Nemaha ......... . Kansas 

. _Brown, Wyatt S .... ... . . . Clinton . .... . ..... Henry . . ... . .. . . Missouri 
Bywaters, Richard A. . . .. (. amden Poi~t .. , .. Platte .....•.... Missouri 

'Carter, William L ..... .. . Breckenridge ....... Caldwell. . .... ... Missouri 
Collins, Jesse B .... ... ... Liberty . .......... Clay .. . ......... Missouri 

.. Connely, Henry B . .... .. . Bel ton .. . . . ... .... Cass . . . . ........ Missouri 
Cr~el, James R, ..... . .. ,Hale . . . ... .. ...... Carroll . . ........ Missouri 
"Deter, Arthur B. . .. , ... Liberty . . .... , . . .. Clay ...... ' ... .. . Missouri 
Flagg, Lloyd R .... . ..... LaPlata . . .. . . ... . Monroe ......... ,Missonri 
Gant, Samuel S .......... Liberty . . ... ...... Clay ............ Missouri 
'*Gott, Sam,nel P .... .. ... Elm. . .. . ..... .. Johnson . . .... . . . Missouri 
Hami·\ton, Frank D. , . ... . Liberty ....... . ... Clay . . . , . ... .... Missouri 
Hamilton, William 0 . . . .. Liberty . .. . ....... Olay ..... ....... Missoud 

.-· Hancock, Glover D ... .. . Osceola .. ..•... .. St. Clair .... ... . . Missouri 
-A- *]aucion, James G . ... .. Belton ....... '" .Cass ... .. ..... Missouri 

Keyser, Frank W .. " .... Windsor . . ........ Henry . ........ ... Missouri 
*Lewis, Walter 0 ....... . Stanberry ........ Gentry .. . . . ... . . Missouri 

l' Deceased. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 9 

-"'Marye, Hamilton V, " " ,Vermont ........ .. Cooper"" . . .. Missouri 
- " McKee, James ,. "' , . ... Perrin, ...... . . ... Clinton, . .. , . , .. . Missuuri 

' Moore, Carl M ... .. .. , . . . Green City . .. ..•.. Sulli~an ..... , . , . Missouri 
Moore, George E, , . , . , , . ,Green City .. .. .. , . Sullivan. . . . . ... Missouri 
O'Rourke, Hugh P . .. , , , . Kansas City .... , .. Jackson .......... Missouri 

. Quest, Edgar. . . . .. . . .. . Kansas City .. , .... Jackson .. •.. . .. Missouri 
_'~Smith, John F .. ...•. , . . Liberty. , , ... , .... Clay .. .... . . .... Missouri 

Spencer, James L .. ..... . St. Joseph ...... , , . Buchanan . . . .... Missouri 
Stovall, Jerome S , ' , . .... Jameson, , .. , .. , .. Daviess ...... , ... Missonri 
" Stuart, J. Percy. ... . .. . Kansas City. , ... .. Jackson , , . ' ...... Missouri 
Word, John M ., .. , .... . Stewartsville .• ... . DeKalb , ... . ... . Missouri 
Wymore, Ernest M , . . . ,Liberty., .. " ..... Clay ........ .... Missouri 
Vates, William F ......... Morton ..... , ..... Ray. . . . .. . ..... Missouri 

, I ,/"'\ , 

I SOPHOMORE CLASS. 

*Anderson, William ci .... Liberty ..... ... , , ,Clay, . , .. ' .... . . Missouri 
Bishop, Richard C , .. , .. .. Liherty . ' ......... Clay . , , ' • •. , .... Missoud 
'* Iloroughs, George L . ...• Harrisonville ...... Cass . , ... , ' ..... Missouri 
Bretz, Julian , .......•. ... Weston ...... , .... Platte, , ' ... , .... Missouri 

.:;*13rown, Wilfred W . ..•. L ouisiana . ........ Pike . . ' .. ....... Missouri 
Bruce, Richard I ... , ..... Liberty. . . •. . .... CIIlY , ... . . , ..... Missoud 
*Brumfield, J ~mes A ...... Eureka Springs .. . . Carroll .... .. .... Arkansas 
*Burns, Harry F . ..• .. . . . Belton ..... . , .. . . Cass, . ' . . . . ..... Missouri 

,ItRurton, Majol' G ..... .. . Woodlawn .... . . .. Monroe . . . .. • ... . Missouri 
'Carmack, George W .. .... Platte City. , ...... Platte .. . ... ,., .. Missouri 
Dameron, Clifford L .. ' . . . Lexington .. .. , . , . Lafayette ...•... Missouri 
*gdw mIs, Eugene J ...... Louisiana ... , .. . .. Pike, . , .. , . .. ... Missouri 
Grady, Lester C . . . . . . . ... Urich ...... . ... .. Henry ......... .. Missouri 
Graves, Charles W .. .. . .. Jaudon ...•... .. .. Cnss .. .• . ....•.. Milsonri 
Uraves, Honicr A . . ...... Jaudon .. ......... Cass ...... ..•• Mtasouri 
*Hurr, Ellis ............ Liberty ........... Clay ........... MrSiouri 
*Lemons, Rohert L .. .... Birch Tree ........ Shannon ......... MIssouri 
McDaniel, Lpx ......... .. Westport , ......... Jackson ........ .. Missouri 
Mcln tyre, Cyrus A .. . .... Liberty ........... Clay .... . . , .... . Missouri 
Miller, James A ..... .... Liberty ... . , . , •... Clay , ... ', ' . •. . .. Missouri 

-;--Mitchell, Hugh C . . .. .. .. Weston . ..••...... Platte . ...... . ', . Missouri 
·ltNelson, John M..... . . . Kansas City .. , . .. . Jackson .. . .... . .. Missouri 

'-'~--Nelson, William L ..... . .. Bunceton .... ...... Cooper . .•. .. ... Missouri 
*Palmer, Samuel L . .. ... ,Belleville .. .. ..... Montgomery .. . .. Missouri 
Pew, John B, . .... ....... Laredo . . . . . . • . • .. Grund y . , .. .. ,. Missouri 
Porter, Enoch M ....•.•.• Adrian .. .. ... ..... Bates . .. ... .. .... Missouri 
Rendlen, Charles E . ..... . Hannibal. •. . . . ... Marion, .. . , ••. Missollri 
Rhoades, William B ...•.. Slater . .. .. .•..... Saline . ...•...... Missouri 
Scott, William J, . , .... ' .• Avalon .•••....... Livingston . . .•••. Missouri 



10 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 

Semple, William T ....... Liberty ...... . .. . . Clay ..... .. . . . .. Missouri 
*Soren, Francisco F . . .. . . Rio de Janeiro . ... ---. . . . .. . ..... Brazil 
*Spillman, Charles D ..... Nevada .. ........ Vernon .. . .. ... . Missouri 
Stovall, James C . .. .... . . J ameson . ....... .. Daviess ..... .. . .. Missouri 
Summers, Juseph ... '" ... Coffeysburg .. . .... Daviess ...... .... Missouri 
Sydnor, John W ...... .... Corder .. ........... Lafayette .. ... .. Missouri 
Sydnor, William B ... . ... Corder .... . .... . . . Lafayette .. " ... Missouri 
Thomas, Leverette O ..... Syracuse ...... . . .. Morgan .... . ..... Missouri 
·Ward, Walter H .. . .. ... . St. Louis . .. .... ... St. Louis ...... .. Missouri 
Withers, Robert S. .. . .. . Liberty ...... , .... Clay ... . " ...... Missouri 

FRESHMAN CLASS. 

*Alexander, Ferdinand L .. Hannibal .... ' .... Marion . .. . . . .... Missour 
Baker, Wilfred L ...... .. . Salisbury . ... ...... Chariton ... . .. .. Missouri 
*Barel1ty; Exie L ........ Palmyra .... " .... Marion .... . . . .. Missouri 

-.Bear, William P .. . ....... Fairfax ... ........ Atchison ......... Missouri 
Bishop, Bartlett R ........ Liberty ... . ....... Clay ...... .. . . .. Missouri 
*Bolton, Benjamin V . . .... Lexington ....... . . Lafayette . . . ... . Missouri 

_'t'!3ouma, Benjamin T ..... Killduff ........... Jasper .. . .. ... " .. . . Iowa 
*Brumfield, Sidney W ... Eureka Springs . .. . Carroll. ........ Arkansas 
Burkhardt, Charles B ..... Windsor ........ . . Henry ... . ..... Missouri 

,;J' ':: hute, Ernest E . ..... .. . Newton Centre .. .• Middlesex ... Massachusetts 
*Cooper, Albert D .. ..... . Henrietta ... . ' .... Johnson. .. . . .. . . Missouri 
Copeland, Thomas J ...... Salisbury ......... . Chariton . ........ Missouri 
"'Davis, James E . ...... ,. Kingsville ..... . . ,faeks'Ml'.4.,ht,J.~issouri 

__ .? Davis, William G . ...... Mound Ridge . . .... McPherson ... ..... Kansas 
.-->Dawley, Ira J .. . . ... . .... Belton .... . ... . .. Cass . . . .... .. .. . Missouri 

*Dillard, James E .. . . .... Centralia .........• Boone . .. . . ... ... Missouri 
Eastin, George W .. " .. . . .t<earney .. . ....... Clay ... ......... Missouri 
*Ed wards, Ward .... . .. . . Boonville .......... Cooper . . . , .. .. .. Missouri 
*Evans, David J ........ . Plymouth . ....... . Carroll. . . ' . .... Missouri 
Fisher, Claude W . . . ..... Hamburg .... ... . . Fremont .. ... ..... . Iowa 
Fristoe, Clyde C .. . . . . .... Palo Pinto ........ Benton ... . ..... Missouri 
*Garti~ ; Alonzo L .... .. . . Gower .......... Clinton ........ . Missouri 
Goodwin, Gentry ......... Bunceton . . . . . . . ... Cooper .......... Missouri 
Goodwin, Wallace W ... .. Bunceton .......... Cooper .. . , .... .. Missouri 
Gray, Lewis C ... . ... : ... Liberty ... . .. , .. . . Clay . . . .. . ... .. Missouri 
*Hampton, James ·E . . . ... Monroe City ....... Monroe ..... ... . Missouri 
Higginbotham, Levi S . ... Louisville ....... . Lincoln . .. . ...... M;6souri 
Hutcherson, Jeff W ...... Liberty .... ' ..... . Clay . ........... Missouri 
!J ohnso~ 'Nels. C ... ..... Kansas City ...... . Jackson . ......... Missouri 
*Kelly, Richard K .. : ..... Mexico . . . . .. . .... . Audrain . ... , .... Missouri 
*~arsh, Charles S . ... . .. . Brunot ............ Wayne .... ... . .. Missouri 

i: Expelled. ' ", 



WILLIAM JEWnI,L COLLEGJ·; . 11 

./ Marsh, Henry C ...... . . .. Brunot .......... .. Wayne .... .... . . Missouri 
Mnrsh, Morton F ..... ... . Liberty ... . .. ..... Clny ........ .. .. Missouri 
'*Martin, William M ..... . Pittsville . . . , . .. . .. Johnson .... . .... Missouri 

__ McDonald, Douglass D .... Liberty .. . .. .... .. Clay ...... ... . .. Missouri 
'*McDonald, Warren T ; ... Elmira .. .......... Ray .. . .. .. ..... Missouri 

,..;>' Montgomery, William C .. Camden Point. . . .. Platte . . . . . ...... Missouri 
Netherton, William B ..... Mndelaine . ...... .. Daviess ........ .. Missouri 

_""Potter, Robert A .. . . ... . . Clifton City . ... '" Cooper .... . . .. . Missouri 
Proctor, David M ........ Monroe City ..... " Monroe . .. .... . . Missouri 
Revelle, Charles G ....... Lutesville . . .. ' .... Bollinger. . .. . ... Missouri 

. ....-Richardson, James R . . . .. Pleasant Plnin5 .... Snngamon ......... Illinois 
'*Robertson, William W ... Norborne . . .. . .. .. Cnrroll . , .. , ..... Missouri 
*Roots, Ernest J . . , ...... Maryville , ... . .. . . Nodaway .. .... . , Missouri 
-Row, D. Otto , .. , ...... .. Columbia .. ,.. . .. Boone .. .... ... . Missouri 
. Scars, Samuel T .. , ., , ... Prairie Hill .. ... ... Chanton. , .. ..... Missouri 

- 'Simrali, Denny C ..... .•. Liberty ........... Clay ............ Missouri 
.. - Stockdale, Pnrker W . ... Liberty .......... . Clay . . .... ..... . Missouri 

5hnr[>, Dee A . . . . . . . . . .. Polo ......... ... .. Cald well .. . , . .. .. Missouri 
Todd, Edmon S , ...... ... Richards .... , ... . . Vernon . ... .... . , Missouri 
*Wilbnnks, Thomas J . . . .. I-hUon Valley ..... Howell . ... .• ... . Missouri 

.. "' Winfrey, William F .. " .. Wakenda ........ , Cnrroll ...... . ,. Missolui 
-Wise, Boen F .....• .. .... Craig .. .. , .... . .. . U olt . , ,. ,.... .. Missouri 
Yancey, William B .... . , . Armstrong , , . , .... Howard , , , ..... , Missouri 

ACADEMIC. 

THIRD YEAR. 

Adams, Claude B . .... ... Higbee ......... ,' Randolph .... , ... Missouri 
Allison, Arthur L ........ Whiting , . , , .. . . , . Monona. , ., . ....... Iowa 
Anderson, Arthur L . , , , . , Liberty ..... , .. , .. Clay . ... . , . . , ... Missouri 
*AnthOllY, John W , . .. ... Kansas City . , . , . . . Jackson ... , . , .. , , Missouri 
*Benson, George E ... . . .. Standish . . . .. . '" . Carroll ......... . Missouri 
Best, John L .... , ....... Morrill ....... .... Brown ........... Kansas 
Bibb, Alonzo B .... ...... Laddonia . . .. . . , . . Audrain, ... , . , .. Missouri 

. *Bibb, Webster P . . ... . .. Clarksville " . .. .. , Pike ... , ... . , , , , ,Missouri 
*Botts, Oley E .... . .... . Meadville . , , , " . Linn ., . . " . ... .. Missouri 
Bridges, Ollen 0 . ..... , , ,New Haven . , , , , .. ,Franklin , , , , , , .. . Missouri 
*Brown, Daniel A . , , .. , . ,Kansas City ....... Jackson . , , , . , , , .. Missouri 
*Bruner, Fred A. ,."., .. Iantha ....... , , ' . . Barton .. . , ...... Missouri 
*Burch, Arthur E ........ Laddonia . . . , ..... Audrnin ......... Missouri 
Burch, Walter .......... Laddonia ... • . , ... Audrain ... . . ... . MIssouri 



12 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 

Bywaters, William W ..... Camden Point. .... Platte ........... Missouri 
Cain, Albridge W .. . .. . .. Wilburn . .. . ...... Ford . . . ...... . ... Kansas 
Carmack, John L ........ Platte City . ....... Platte. . . . .. . . .. Missouri 
*Clark. John H ..... . . . .. Whitesville ... . . . .. Andrew .... , .... Missouri 

... Clark, Joseph L ..... . . . . . Belton ........... . Cass : ... ...... . . Missouri 
*DavellJlort, James W .. . . Freeman .... . . ... . Cass .. .... . .. . ... Missouri 
Davidson, William C ..... Liberly ..... " ". ,Clay, . , , " ..... , Missouri 
Davis, Vincent A . .... , " ,Green Valley, .... Jackson,." ..... ,Missouri 
Eaton, Hubert L, , . , , , , .. Liberty. . . . . .. . .. Clay .. .. . , .... ,. Missouri 
Edwards, Claude W , .... ,Bowling Green . . . . Pike, , " , , , , , , , ,Missouri 
Ehrhardt, Allen M. , ... .. Salisbury ..... , , , .. Chariton, , .. ... .. Missouri 
England, Charles C ...... Feslus . ..... , , . , .. Jefferson . . .. ... . Missouri 
Graves, Hugh E . , ... ",. Weston , , , , . , ..... Platte .......... Missouri 
Greene, William W. , ... , . Raytown .......... Jackson .... . , . , , ,Missouri 

.. *Hale, George L, , . , . .... Kansas City., , , , , . Jackson . ..... , , , ,Missouri 
'''Hancock, Charles H ..... St, Joseph ......... Buchanan ..... , , . Missouri 

/ -*Harman, Pearley T, ..... Liberty . .... . ... .. Clay ..... . , ..... Missollri 
I *Hatcher, William L. , ... Ca~rington .... ... , Callaway , , " ... , Missouri 

i Holt, Thomas T .. .. , .. , . , UllIontown. , . , , , , . Bourbon, , , , . . , , . . Kansas 
*Jamcs, Thomas C. , . , ... Bevier ... ... , , . , , . Macon . . . .... , , , ,Missouri 
Jasper, Claude M, . . , .... Plano, . .. ... , , , . , . Collin . .. . . , . , . ,Texas 
*Jesse, John W , , , .... , . . Siloam Springs .... Benton .......... Arkansas 
Jones, Judson W ..... .. .. Liberty , , , ., '" , , ,Clay .. , . .. ... ... Missouri 

• *Kelly, Harvey P ... ,.,. Cosby , , , .. , .. , , , . Andrew . ...... , , ,MissDuri 
, *Kennedy, Glenn E . .... Liberty .. . " . . .... Clay . . . , . , .. .... Missouri 

*Lamb, Ely V ... .. , ..... Washburn, , , ..... Barry .. .. .... . . . . Missouri 
*Long, Clarence C ....... Whiteside .. . " .... Lincoln. , , ....... Missouri 
*Long, John W. . .. .. . .. Stet . ... .. . , , , . , . . Carroll ..... ..... Missouri 

, Martin, Charles W , ' ,., ... Spickard . ...... ... Grundy ,., . . . , ... Missouri 
Mereness, ' Lemar G ....... Liberty .. , . . ..... Clay. ...... . . ... Missouri 
Ommanney, Chester A . , .. Denver. ... ... ..... Arapahoe . . ... ,. Colorado 
*Palmer, Ozias, .. .. ... , .. Pierce City .. .. .... Lawrence . . ..... Missouri 
Perkins, Wayne, . ...... .. Salisbury .. , , , , .... Chariton .... . .. , . Missouri 
Petty, Ely F .... .... .... Kearney . .. ..... . Clay ....... : .... Missouri 
*Powell, James M . ..... .. Mayview .... . ... , . Lafayette , .. , , .. , Missouri 
*Qualls, Albert C ... . '" Liberty" .. , ...... Clay , . , . " .... ,. Missouri 
*Rider, John W .......... Kansas City .... . .. Jackson ...... , ... Missouri 
*Robinson, Edward H ... ,Belgrade ........ . Washington ... ; .. Missouri 
*Rose, Sanford P ..... ... Carrollton .. ....... Carroll .. .... . " .. Missouri 
*Rowe, Caspar C . . . .. . .. Camden . . . . .. . ... Ray ... , ,. ., .. ,. Missouri 
*Scott, William H ... ,., . Warrensburg. , . , . . Johnson .... ' . .. , Missouri 
Shouse, James H ....... Stilwel .... . .... Johnson ; ......... Kansas 
*Sims, Josiah B .......... Versaili'es .. ....... Morgan, ... '. . . .. Missouri 
Singleton, Walter T , .. , .. Leonard. , " ... , . . Shelby ...... , . , , Missouri 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 13 

*Smith. Thomas F . . ..... Kansas City ....... Jackson ... . ..... Missouri 
Stone, Benjamin F, . .. . , . ,Laredo.. . ... .. . . , Grundy , , . , ' .. .. ,Missouri 

' Stone, Miller S .. . .. .. .. . Liberty .... ' , .. . .. Clay . .. . , , •. . . " Missolll'i 
Storms, Charles S . .. . , .. . Linden, ..... .. ... Clay .. , . ,. , . , .. , Missouri 
Taylor, Oda L, ... , ... , . . Roads ..... , ...... Carroll . .. .. "., Missouri 
*Todd, William A, , .. , , . ,Downing .. ... . , . . . Schuyler , ....... Missouri 
*Waters, Charles A. . .... Elsberry, , ... ... .. Lincoln ... . , .. , .. Missouri 
Whitener, Gilbert V, ... .. Twelve Mile .. , ., . . Madison ...•.... Missouri 
Whitener , J oseph L . .. ,' .Twelve Mile ... , ... Madison ., ...... Missouri 
*Willian, William W ... . Palo Pinto, .. ... .. Benton .. . . .... Misslluri 
Withers, Webster . ....... Liberty , , . . . , . . . Cla y . .... . , . . . . . Missouri 
Wright, Thomas C. , . . ... Fairfax , . ....... .. Atchison . ... , .. , Missouri 
Wyman, Oren T , .. " .... Excelsior Springs ,Clay , .... , " .... Missouri 
*York, Raymond E .. , .. . Liberty . , . " ...... Clay . .. . , .... , .. Missouri 

SECOND YEAR. ;r?'J 
Aker, Erdley B, . . ... " ,. Smithville ....• . ... Clay, , , , .. . . .. .. Missouri 

" *Barhnm, George .... . ... Roads ...... . .. , . . Carroll. . . . . •. . . Missouri 
• *BIack, Olive C, , . , .....• Smithville, .... .... Clay .. • . , ... , .. , Missouri 

Botts, Robe'rt ~ , ......... Meadvill e. , .. , . , . ,Linn ... , .. " , . .. Missouri 
~ Bridges, William E ... .... New I-Iaven . . .. . ,. Franklin .. "" . . Missouri 

Carmichael, Horace B ... . L iberty .. , . , ,., .. . Clay, , .. " ,.,. ,. Missouri 
" Cockrill, Jay W ... . , , .... 1Jlatte City . .. .. , . ,Platte , . , , , .' " .. Missouri 
, ... *Cossairt, Joseph S .. . . ... Liberty , , .... , .... Clay, .. . . , ' . . . .. Missouri 

*Cox, John C, .. . , . , ... , . Liberty. , , .' . .. , , ,Clay ........ . ... Missouri 
Croley, William J ... . ... Lawson, .... .... . ,Ray , , . , , .. . .. . , . Missouri 

" Cuthbertson, Wilson D , ., Liberty, . , , .. , . .. ,Clay. . .. " . , , , . Missouri 
Earley, Henry B ... . , .,. Marceline . . ...... . Linn , , , .•. , . .... Missouri 

o Edwards, Thomas H ...... Lone Tree •. .. , ... Cass, .... , , , , .. , , Missouri 
George, John W. .. . . .... MiRsouri Ci ty .. . ... Clay . ... , , " " .. Missouri 

~ Hall, Willard P .. , ..•. , . , . St. Joseph .•. . , ..• Buchanan, , , , , . , . Missouri 
, Harman, John E ... , , . .. . Liberty , , , .. ' •.. ,. Clay .. . . " .....• Missouri 

'I'Harmon, Walter D, . .•.. Kearney , .......•. Clay • ..... , .• , . , Missouri 
Harrison, James A , " .. ,' Altoona. . . . , ..... Bates . .. • ,. • . •.• Missouri 

d *HiIl, Adelbert W. ,,',.' Plattsburg, . . .. , , .. Clinton ..... , .... Missouri 
I!f* HiIliard, Howard E, , .. ,C ,apel Hill ' ..... Lafayette ... . , ' .. Missouri 

Howard, Charles R . . ... .• Kansas City" . . •.. Jackson ., . . " . ... Missouri 
*Hurt, Minor B . , .. ... ... Kingsville, . , . . , ,. Johnson , .. , . . ". Missouri 

Ii! Kilby, Oscar .. . ..• . , . . , , . Pattonville , , . , .. , ,St. Louis ...... '. Missouri 
, Lawrence, Curtis .......•. Memphis .. ••..•. , . Scotland ., ",." Missouri 
t Lipscomb, Neal H., .. , .. . Checotah .... . . ". ,Creek Nation . • .. Ind. Ter. 

Lowe, John R . .... " .. , Kansas City .. , , , . ,Jackson .... , , . , , ,. Missouri 
. Major, Ralph H .. •. . . , ' ,Liberty .. . ... "., ,Clay " .. , . •.. , . MissollTi 

tDecease.d. 



14 WILLIA:/4 JEWELL COLLEGE: 

Maris, Nimrod F .... .. ... Fontainbleau ...... Andrew . ... ...... Missouri 
*McFatlanc1, Albert J ..... 51. Joseph ..... . ... Buchanan . .. . . ... Missouri 

' Mereness, William R .... . Liberty . . .. . . , .. .. Clay , ..... " . ... Missouri 
Miller, Fred E., ... " , . .. Breckenridge ,., .. . Caldwell . . ... . ... Missouri 

- Muir, Thomas M . .... , . . . Liberty . . . .. .. ,Clay. . . .. . . .. .. Missouri 
. Mullinax, Ira D ... , , . .... Princeton .. .... .. , Mercer . . . . . . . . Missouri 
Neb~rgall, Charles C . .... Moberly, . , , . , . . , , Randolph .... .. .. Missouri 
*Nichols, Robert F. , , , , , , Ashland . . . . .. , ... Boone . . , . ... " ,. Missouri 

" Ogle, Clarence E .... " , .. Norborne .. .. .• ", ,Carroll .. .... . .. , Missouri 
Palmer, Fleety. , . , ... . ... Belleville , . , , ...... Montgomery, ... , Missuuri 
Pew, David E ......... . . ,Laredo . . " " ..... Grundy" ., .. .... Missouri 

"' *Roadcap, Emmett. . ..... Ka ns 1S City ..... . . Jackson. " ..... .. Missouri 
Rhodes, Phillip A , .. .... . Liberty . , , .. . , .... Clay . ... , .. , . . .. Missouri 

" Robinson, John B. S .. , .. ,Liberty. , , . . , . .... Clay ..... ... ".' Missouri 
Shearer, Charles E . , . , . ' . Stev.:artsville ... , , . DeKalb, , , , , , . , , . Missouri 
*Steigers, Earle M .. .. , . . Wathena ....... , , . Doniphan ,. . ", . , . Kansas 

' Summers, Thomas. ,.,',. Coffeysburg . . . . , ... Daviess .. . . .... , . Missouri 
• Summers, Thomas S , , , . , . Coffeysburg .. .. . ... Daviess . . , . , ..... Missouri 
' *Taylor, Henry C ........ Fayette ........ , .. Howard ....... , . Missouri 

Tippett, Sidney S . . .. . ... Lisbon . , .... . , , . , . Howard ......... Missouri 
.,*Underwood, Charles N .. DeKalb , ......... Buchanan ... . .. . • Missouri 
~*Watson, Gilbert R " .... Wakenda, .. ... . .. Carroll, ... , ..... Missouri 
"*Wilson, Andrew .. .. .... Kansas City. , .. , , . Jackson ....... ... Missouri 
*Wood, Oscar L .... . .... Lamont ..... .. , . .. Pettis . ..... .. ... . Missouri 
Wright, Clarence O . ...... Glasgow, .... . .... Howard .. .... , .. Missouri 
Yates, Edward M . , ... ... Gower ......... ,. ,Clinton ... . ...... Missour. 

1 I 

, FIRST YEAR. 

>*Ballard, Benjamin F . , .. Wellsville .... . .. . . Montgomery .. . . . . Missouri 
*Ballenger, Everette T .... Columbia ....... , . Boone . ..... . ... Missouri 

~Boggess, Lewis E . ........ Hardin .. • ... . . . . Ray . . .. ...... .. Missouri 
*Bowlin, Elmer E . ... . . .. Gower ........ . ... Clinton . , .. .. .. , . Missouri 

"'Brown, William A . .. .... Cross Keys .. " . . .. St. Louis. , .. . . .. Missouri 
'* Buzzard, George M .. . ... Liberty , ... .. . . ... Clay . . . . .. . . .... Missouri 
Callison, George F. . ..... Windsor . ... ' . . ... Henry ..... . , . , , . Missouri 

.. Chapman, Lewis A ... .... Chillicothe ........ Livingston. , .. , .. Missouri 
*Church, William T . ... , . Liberty , .... " .... Clay . .•....... .. Missouri 

" *Foster, Alva R ..... . , ... Green City .. ... , .. Sullivan ... .... .. Missouri 
*Frost, John B ..... " .... Reynolds . ... . ... . Polk ......... . , ... , ,Iowa 
Green, Joseph L ...... , .. Winston ...... '" .Daviess " ., .... , . Missouri 

,. Grier, Allen B ..... . , , . .. Easton ......... .. . Buchanan . .. .... . Missouri 
- Holt, Ernest I-I, , . , , . . ... Mosby. , . , ..... , .. Clay ...... , ..... Missouri 
' *Hopkins, Thomas J . .. . ,Louisburg, . " , .. , Miama . , , .. ....... Kansas 

,.. *Hughes, Joseph A., Jr ... Windsor ..... ' , . . . Henry , , .. . , ... , . Missouri 



WILtIAM JI~WnL!' co!'!'nG:b~. 15 

~Jenkins, Williams P .. ... Glenwood. . .. . . .. Leavenworth ...... Kansas 
Kilburn, Andy . .. ... .. .. Laredo ... ......... Grundy ... .... .. . Missouri 
Kitchen, George . . .. , .... Stewartsville.. . .. . DeKalb .... , .... Missouri 
Lowe, Moses F . . ........ Harrisburg . . . . . . . . Banner .. ... ... . Nebraska 

" McGuire, George R ....... Turney ..... ...... Clinton .......... Missouri 
* Miller, Robert C .. . . ... . Liberty .... , .. . ... Clay . ........... Missouri 
Nunnelly, Alexander C .. . . Kearney .......... Clay .... .. . ... .. Missouri 

' *Rider, James ....... . . .. Liberty .. .. .. ..... Clay . . ..... . . .. . Missouri 
*Riney, John A ... ... .... Vandalia . . ........ Audrain ......... Missouri 

.' Robinson, Charles W. S ... Liberty .. . ..• ..... Clay ............ Missouri 
Silvius, Arden A . ... . ...• Turney . . .. ... .. . . Clinton ..... " ..... issouri 
Silvius, Henry R ......... Turney .. ... . . .... Clinton .. . ... . ... Missouri 
*Silvius, William J ....... Turney . .......... Clinton .. ........ Missouri 
Stroeter, George W . . . . .. Arley . . ........... Clay .. ..... ..... Missouri 
Suddarth, William T . .... L iberty ... .. .... . Clay . . . . .. . .. .. Missouri 
Taylor, Clement F . . .. . . .. Dotham ....... . . .. Atchison ........ . Missouri 

, Thompson, James G ...... Cross Keys . . .. .... St Louis . .. .. . .. Missouri 
.,*Turner, J ohn W ... .... Liberty ........... Clay ....... , . .. Missouri 
'*Williams, Cyrus . .... .. . TUl'llt'Y .. . . , . •... . Clinton . .... . .... Missouri 
*Voung, Willinm n ... . . .. Hnle . . . . .. . . .. ... Carroll ........ . . Missouri 



16 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLltGE. 

SUMMARY. 

COLLEGIATE. 

Graduate ... . .... . . .. .. ......... " . . .. .. . . .... . 7 
Senior. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .............. , . ... .... 38 
Junior. . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . ......... .." ... . ",,3 I 
Sophomore . . . . . . . .. . . .... ; ... , •. "., ......... 39 
Freshman ...... ... , . . .. ... ...... , ..... , . .. , . , .54 169 

ACADEMIC. 

Third year ..... . .............. , ...... . ... , .. , ,72 
Second year"".,", .......................... 53 
First year , ..... . . ,' , ... . ' ... . ..... .. .. .. . .... 36 161 

Total ... ",... .. ... .............. .... .. 330 
Theologicnl Students embrnced in the above. . . . . . . 132 . 

RESIDENCE. 

Arkansas.. . . . . . . .. ...... 3 Massachusetts 
Brazil, S. A, . . , ,." ... . ""' " I 

Colorado ..... . . .......... .. .. I 

Il1inois ...... ... ............ , . I 

Indian Terri tory .. . . .... , ,. "., I 

Iowa . ..... , .... ... , , , .. , .... ,. 4 
Kansas ...... , . . , , , .... , . , , , ... I I 

Minnesota, , , .. , "."" , . .... I 

Missouri, , , . , , .. ' .. , """",302 

Nebraska " " .. .... ...... . .. . 
Oklahoma . . ........... ' .. ... . 
Pennsylvania, , . , .. . . , .... .. ' 
Texas ........ ... . ... .. . . . .. . 



' . .J 
...J 
« I ...J 
...J 
LiJ 
~
 

LiJ 
-, 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 17 

GENERAL ST A TEMENT. 

WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 

WU4 LIAM J EWELL COJ4 UW-Io: is under the control of the 
Baptists of Missouri, acting through a board of trustees 
who conduct the finances, appoint the officers, and pre­
scribe the general management of the institution. It 
originated with the earliest efforts of this denomination to 
organize measures for promoting the preaching of the Gos­
pel in the State, by providing the best educational advan­
tages for young men who were called of God and His 
churches to the work of the Christian ministry. Our 
fathers were also moved with a desire to provide for their 
sons, and for young men throughout the West, the advan­
tages of the highest scientific and literary education under 
the best Christian influences, where the moral as well as 
the intellectual faculties might be trained for the highest 
usefulness itl all the professions and business pursuits 
of life. 

-The trustees, fully entering into sympathy with the 
fouuders of the College, and realizing the necessity of such 
an institution in this great West, have adopted an organi­
zation which contemplates the most comprehensive curric­
ulum and the best methods of instruction, thereby keeping 
pace with the advance of tme science and the general 
progress of the age. 

It will be seen by reference to the propel' pages that all 
the chairs are filled by competent and experienced profes­
sors. In fact, it is the aim of the tmstees to employ none 
but qualified instmctors and to use only the most approved 
apparatus, thus providing thorough and accurate instmc­
tiOll iu all departments of the institution; and it is with no 
small degree of satisf!;ction that we find our graduates not 



18 WrLUAM JEWELL COLLECF.. 

only in the front ranks in the ministry and other profes­
sions, but also in the highest places of honor and trust in 
all the various callings and pursuits of life. 

There are three departments of instruction, viz: 
Academic, Collegiate, and TheologicaL 

The Academic department is designed to afford a 
thorough preparation for the college classes, and at the 
same time to give to its students such practical training as 
shall fit them for the ordinary duties of business life. 

The School of Theology is designed to meet the neces­
sities of students for the Gospel ministry. Its courses of 
study are so arranged as to admit of being pursued in con­
nection with those of the other departments. 

In the Collegiate department the course of instruction 
extends through four years, and at the present embraces 
the following schools: Latin, Greek, Modern Languages, 
English Language and Literature, History and Political 
Science, Mathematics, Natural Sciences, Mental and 
Moral Philosophy. 

Full details concerning the work of the various schools 
will be given in subsequent articles. 

GOVERNMENT. 

The President has an office in W ornall Hall to 
which the students have access at stated times. He is 
glad to render them any assistance that is in his power as 
their friend and brother. 

Whenever the Faculty learn that a student is not im­
proving his time, or is living disorderly, they refer his case 
to the President, and he first advises and admonishes the 
young man before any penalty is imposed, except in very 
grave offenses. It is neither the desire nor the purpose of 
the Faculty to disgrace any student; but everyone must 
live a pure, orderly and busy life or withdraw from the 
College. 

The students are not allowed to leave town during the 
session without the consent of the President. Going to 
Kansas City at night, without permission, is especially for­
bidden, and may be considered a sufficient ground for 
expulsion. 

No student is allowed to withdraw from the College 
without the consent of the Facnlty. If the student is 



WU,LIAM JrtWELL COLLEGE. 19 

under age the Faculty require a written statement from 
the parent or gnardian reqnesting permission for him to 
withdraw. T;f/itltdra7Vlll '/J'IIIlwut tIle conscnt of the Faculty is 
considered a dishollorable dismission. 

No student is expected to be absent fro111 any college 
exercise except when it is unavoidable. However, that 
neCf.ssary absences may be provided for, the following regu­
lations have been made: 

1. Any student who finds it necessary to be absent 
fr0111 any exercise, may, upon excuse previously obtained 
fr0111 the professor in charge of such exercise, thus absent 
himself to the extent of Olu-tefltll of the whole number of 
exercises in that course for the semester. 

2. No absence in excess of the number allowed will 
be excnsed for any cause whatever, except that of illness. 

3. Absence in excess of the allowed number will 
come under the investigation of the Faculty and may 
become a subject for discipline. 

4. As regards attendance upon chapel exercises, the 
same proportion of absences, subject to the same restric­
tions as in the case of those pertaining to the class-room, 
will be allowed. 

To make the above regulations thoroughly effective, 
the President has decided to issue permits of absence from 
town, only on presentation of Certificate of Excuse signed 
by the Secretary of the Faculty for excuse from Chapel, 
and by each professor to whom the student would recite 
dnrillg the time for which absence is granted. The blank 
certificates will be fttl"nished by the Secretary on applica­
tion, and must be returned to him when fully signed. 

Demerit marks are imposed for unexcused absence 
fro111 recitations; and for any infraction of those rules of 
order and of gentlemanly propriety which every young man 
who is old enough to be sent from home is expected to 
know. A single instance of intoxication, gross immorality, 
per<;istent neglect of d ttty, or any other indication that 
the student is "doing no good,» will sever his connection 
with the institution. 

The College is neither a reform school nor a prison, 
but an institution of Christian learning, and the oppor­
tunities it offers for a sound Christian education at mod­
erate cost are to be looked upon as high privileges, in 
return for which those who attend upon its instructions are 
under a positive obligation to make , the most of the ad-



ZD 

vantages placed at their disposal by the munificence of its 
founders and benefactors. The members of the Faculty 
hold themselves at all times ready to assist and encourage 
those young men who are earnest in their search after 
knowledge; but if there be any in whom the spirit of earn­
estness does not exist, or in whom it cannot be inculcated, 
they are hereby warned that William Jewell College is not 
the place for them. 

COLLEGIATE YEAR. 

The session begins on the first Thursday of September, 
and closes on Wednesday before the second Thursday of 
June. It is divided into two semesters of twenty weeks 
each. 

Thanksgiving Day, the Christmas recess, extending 
£ro111 the evening of December 23 to the morning of J an­
uary 3, and Washington's Birthday are the only regular 
interruptions of work during the entire session, and except 
at those times no student is allowed to be absent without 
specia11eave. Absence, even for a few days, occasions a 
greater injury to the student than is usually supposed. He 
falls behind in his work, and, in many instances, it is im- . 
possible for him to make good the loss. '.The Faculty must 
not be Ileld responsible .for tlu advancement o.f any student 
wlwse parent or guardian permits llim to be abse!tt at otlur 
times titan tlu: regular 1lacations. 

EXPENSFS. 

Tuition per semester, payable in advance ............ ..... ....... $20.00 

Entrance fee per semester, payable in advance ....... . .. : . . . . . . . . . 5.00 

Chemical fee (by students of chemistry) per session, payable in advance [0.00 

Graduation fee, payable before graduation... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 5.00 

Elocution and Oratory per semester, if taken. . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . . . . 5.00 

Room· rent, in Ely Hall or the Cottages, per semester, in advance. .. 6.00 

Board in Vardeman Hall per month, at cdst, in advance. 
(This year it averaged nearly $7.00 per month.) 

Board in private families per week, $3.00 to $4.00 
(everything furnished). 

Students occnpying rooms in Ely Hall or the Cottages 
furnish their own tuel and lights. Each one will need to 



WEST COTTAGE. MIDDLE COTTAGE. 

ELY HALL. 

DORMITORIES AND DINING HALL. 

EAST COTTAGE. VARDEMAN HALL. 



WILLIAM JI~WnLL COLLEGn. 21 

bring with him one pair of sheets, one pair of blankets or 
one comfort, one pillow, one pair pillow slips, half-dozen 
towels and such other conveniences as he may desire. 

It is estimated that the expense of a student rooming 
in Ely Hall or one of the Cottages, will not exceed $150 
pel year, exclusive of books, clothing and traveling. 

No student will be permitted to attelldmore than one 
recitation with any professor until he has paid his bills and 
entered his name upon the books of the professor fr0111 
the treasurer's receipt. 

Ministerial students and SOilS of Baptist ministers 
receive tuition free. 

116J"Tuition fees and room-rent will ill no case be 
refunded by the treasurer except fllr pr(}tracted sickness, and 
then only for so llluch time as the student was prevented 
thereby from attending to his college duties. 

BOARD AND LODGING. 

The College has no common boarding department, but 
each student makes his own arrangements for board and 
lodging. Students may take boarding at Sitch places only 
as the Faculty shall approve, and the Faculty may, at any 
time, require a student to change his boarding-place. For 
further information apply to the Secretary of the Faculty. 

Ely Hall.-Ill order to afford to students of limited 
means suitable facilities for boarding thel11sel ves at re­
duced rates, the large brick building known as Ely Hall 
was erected in 1881. The building contains twenty-three 
lodging r00111S (accom1llodating about fifty students). 

The eottag-es.-During the summer of 1890, to enable 
the Board of Trustees to extend the same facilities for 
living at. moderate expense to a larger number of students 
than could be accommodated in Ely Hall, three handsome 
cottages were erected, affording accol111l10dations to about 
forty students. 

Each room in these buildings is furnished with a bed­
stead, stove, wash-stand, book-case and study table. All 
other needed articles of furniture are provided by the 
occupants of the r00111S, and can be obtained at low rates 
in Liberty. 

The young 111en occupying rooms in Ely Hall and the 
Cottages board with the "William Jewell Boarding Club," 
which provides table board at actual cost. 



22 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 

Vardeman Dining Hal1.-For the use of this club, the 
Board of Ministerial Education erected the spacious and 
comfortable building, named as above. 

The discipline of all of these buildings is entrusted 
largely to the occupants, who , in club meeting, adopt their 
own rules (subject to the approval of the faculty), and 
appoint officers whose duty it is to enforce them. Every 
occupant is under a pledge not to brt"ng into Ilu building, or 
Ilave under Ids control, any intoxicating liqum", playing cards, 
or pistol. It is to be understood that the privileges of these 
buildings are intended only for worthy young men of limited 
means, and for those who cannot afford to squander either 
time, money or opportunities; and students occupying 
rooms will forfeit them for continued disorder, negligence, 
idleness or any gross misconduct. . 

Students occupying rooms in either Ely Hall or the 
Cottages can retain the same for the ensuing session by 
making application previous to May the 15th. At the time 
of making application a deposit of one dollar must be made, 
and the remainder of the room rent must be paid not later 
than the opening day of the next session. Rooms not tlltls 
paid for will not be held, should there · be other applicants 
for them. No applications for rooms already occupied 
will be received prior to May the 15th, except from present 
occupants, but on and after that date all rooms and places 
not previously engaged will be open t() new applicants, 
upon the above mentioned terms as to the payment of rent. 

Students are encouraged to select rooms on entering 
College, fit them up tastefully and comfortably, and occupy 
them during the term of their college life. This will give 
to each one a "local habitation," which, in after life, he 
will pleasantly remember as his College Home. 



WILUAM JI~WELJ< COJ,LEGIt. 23 

ORGANIZA TION. 

COLLEGIATE DEPARTMENT. 

There are four distinct conrses or groups of study, 
each leading to the degree of Bachelor of Arts, and every 
candidate for this degree is required to confine himself 
to one of these groups. In each group certain studies, 
amounting to more than three-fourths of the whole, are 
absolutely prescribed, while the remaining studies are 
elective. 

Students who are not candidates for degrees may se­
lect their studies from such classes as their degree of prep­
aration111ay justify, provided the selections involve fifteen 
hours of recitation per week, and be made fr01l1 classes 
whose hours do not conflict. No student will be admitted 
to membership in any class for which he is not, in the 
judgment of the instructor, <lualified. 

Every student shall, before entering any class in the 
Collegiate Department, be .examined upon English Gram­
mar, Composition and Spelling, Geography, United States 
History and Arithmetic. If found deficient in any of these 
branches he will be required to pursue them in thE: Aca­
demic Department until the deficieucy is removed. 

Applicants for admission to the Freshman class will be 
examined upon all of those subjects given under the head­
ing, "Preliminary Requirements," in the article entitled 
"Requirements for Graduation.)' A student whose pre­
liminary examination is not satisfactory may be allowed to 
enter a class conditionally, the deficiency to be made good 
by a subsequent examination. 

Candidates tor advanced standing in any of the course­
es for the degree will be examined upon all previous stud­
ies of the classes they wish to enter. 

The following statements, prepared by the instructors, 
show the scope and exteut of the instruction given, and, 



24 WILLIAM JEWELL COI.LEGE. 

to some extent, the methods pursued in the several schools 
embraced in the Collegiate Department. 

CLASSICAL LANGUAGES AND LITERA TURE.­
Professor Semple. 

LATIN. 

1. Cicero: Catiline Orations; Prose Composition. 
Particular attention is given in this course to the study of 
syntactical constructions and etymological for111s. 

Three hours per week, First Semester. 
Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 9:15 A. M. 

2. Virgil: Aeneid; Prose Composition; Supplemen­
tary readings. Discussion of ancient traditions, legends 
and customs suggested by these readings. 

Three hours per week, Second Semester. 
Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 9:15 A. M. 
3. Cicero: Orations for Milo and the poet Archias; 

Prose Composition; the more difficult questions of Latin 
Syntax discussed and illustrated. 

Three hours per week dming thirteen weeks of the 
First Semester. 

Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 10:05 A. M. 

4. Cicero: De Senectute; Prose Composition; Syste­
matic study of Syntax continued. 

Three hours per week dm'ing ten weeks, First and 
Second Semesters. 

Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 10:05 A. M. 

5. Horace: Odes, Satires, Ars Poetica; Prose COlll­
position; Literature of the Augustan Period. 

Three homs per week during the remainder of the 
Second Semester. 

Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 10:05 A. M. 

Courses 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 are required of all candidates 
for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts. 

6. Livy: Early Roman History; Original Exercises. 
Three hours per week, First Semester. 
Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 11:45 A . M. 
7. Tacitus: Annals; Discussion of the Literature of 

the Post-Augustan Period, and the Syntactical changes in 
Post-Classical Latin; Original Exercises. 

Three hours per week, Second Semester. 
Monday, Wednesday ancI Friday, 11:45 A. M. 



WILLIAM Jl!:WEI.L COLLEGE. 25 

Courses 6 and 7 are required of Students who are can­
didates for the Bachelor's Degree in the Classical Group . 
Elective for all others having completed courses 1 to 5 
inclusive. 

GREEK. 

8. Xenophon: Anabasis; Prose Composition; Gram-
mar, with special reference to forms of words. 

Three hours per week, First Semester. 
Monday, Tuesday and Thursday, 10:55 A. M. 

9. Xenophon: Anabasis, continued; Prose Compo-
sition and Grammar. 

Three hottl·s per week, Second Semester. 
Monday, Tuesday and Thursday, 10:55 A. M. 
10. Homer: Iliad; Discussion of the manners, cus­

toms, literature, myths and legends suggested by the 
reading of this author; Prose Composition; Grammar. 

Three hours per week, First Se1llester. 
Tuesday and Thursday, 9:15 A. M.; Wednesday, 10:55 

A. M. 
11. Xenophon: Memorabilia or the teachings of 

Socrates. Much attention will be given to the teachings of 
this, the grandest leader of thought among the Greeks, in 
the domain of Religion and Morals; Composition and 
Grammar. 

Three hotH·s per week, First Semester. 
Tuesday, Thursday, 9:1'5 A. M.; Wednesday, 10:55 A. M. 
12. Demosthenes I Philippics; Discussion of Attic 

Orators and Oratory; Composition and Grammar. 
Three hours per week, Second Semester. 
Tuesday, Thursday, 11:45 A. M.; Friday, 10:55 A. M. 
13. Demosthenes I De Corona; Study of contempora-

neous Greek History necessary to the proper understand­
ing of this masterpiece; Composition and Grammar. 

Three hours per week, Second Semester. 
Tuesday and Thursday, 11:45 A. M.; Friday, 10:55 

A. M. 
Courses 5 and 6 may be studied alternately. 
14. Thucydidesl Greek History; Discussion of the 

moral, mental and political status of the Greeks at the 
time of the Peloponnesian War j Systematic study of Greek 
Syntax, with original exercises in composition. 

Three hours per week, First Semester. 



26 WILLIAM JEWEI,L COLLEGE. 

Tuesday and Thursday, 11:45 A. M.; Friday, 10:55 
A. M. 

15. Plato: Phaedo, Apology, Crito; Study of Greek 
Philosophy, especially of the Platonic doctrine of the 
Immortality of the Soul; Syntax and original c0mposition. 

Three hours per week, Second Semester. 
Tuesday and Thursday, 11:45 A. M.; Friday, 10:55 

A. M. 
16. Attic Comedy-Aristophanes; or Tragedy-Aes­

chylus, Sophocles, or Euripides; Discllssion of Greek 
Poetry; Syntax; Original exercises. 

Three hours per week, Second Semester. 
Tuesday and Thursday, 11 :45 A . M.; Friday, 10:55 

A. M. 
Courses 15 and 16 may be taken alternately. 
All Greek Courses, exclusive of alternates, are re­

quired of candidates for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, in 
Classical Group,-elective in all other Groups. 

MODERN LANGUAGES.-Professor Greene, · Professor Clark, 
Professor Stroeter. 

In this school courses are offered in German and 
French. In each language the gran1ljl1atical forms and 
syntactical relations are thoroughly studied by means of 
text books and explanatory lecttll·es. Frequent exercises 
in translation from English into the respecfive languages 
are required throughout the year, and occasional practice 
in sight reading is also had. 

GERMAN.-Professor Stroeter. 

1. Joynes-Meissner's Grammar, Part 1.; Grimm's 
Kinder-und Haus Maerchen; Volkman's Kleine Geschich­
ten; Storm's Immensee; Simple exercises in sentence 
writing and conversation. 

Five hours per week throughout the year. 
Daily, 1:25 P. M. 

2. Joynes-Meissner's Grammar, Part II; Exercises 
in writing and conversation; Hauff's Das Kalte Herz; 
Schiller's Del' Neffe als Onkel; Schiller's Lied del' Glocke. 

Three hours per week throughout the year. 
Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 12:35 P. M. 



WILLIAM JEWI(U. COLUWE. 27 

GERMAN, ADVANCED COURSE.-Dr. Greene. 

3. The more difficult features of Syntax; Hosmer's 
German Literature; Lessing's Nathan derWeise; Schiller's 
Wilhelm Tell; Goethe's Faust, Part I, (edited by Thomas). 

Two honrs per week throughout the year. 
Tuesday and Thursday, 10 :05 A. M. 

FRENCH.-Professor Clark. 

4. Otto's Grammar, Part I; Super's Preparatory 
French Reader. 

Three times per week throughout the year. 
Monday, 1:25 P. M.; Wednesday and Friday , 10:55 

A. M. 
5. Otto's Grammar, Part II; Sotlvestre's Le Philo­

sophe Sous Les Toits; Moliere's Bourgeois Gentilhol11111e; 
Thiel'S' Expedition de Bonaparte En Egypte, or other 
classic and modern selections both in prose and poetry. 

Three times per week throughout the year. 
Tuesday, Thursday and Friday, 11 :45 A. M. 
Coui'ses 1, 2, 4 and 5 are required of candidates for the 

Bachelor's Degree in the Modern I,anguage Group. Elec­
tive in all other groups. Course:3 is an optional, but 
strongly reco1ll111encted to all students taking the Courses 
in German. 

SCHOOL OF ENGLISH LANGUAGE AND LITERA TURE.-'­
Professor Simmons. 

1. Theme-Writing.-This course is devoted to studies 
in the leading kinds of composition-Description, Narra­
tion, Expositioll, Argumentation, and Persuasioll-and to 
practice in applying the methods actually employed in 
these se:veral types. Much writing is required, and, so far 
as possible, every theme handed in is discussed in class. 

First Semester. 
Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday, 12:35 P. M. 
NOTE.-This work is open only to students who have 

completed an introductory course in Rhetoric. 
2. American Literature.-This course has in view a 

study of our own authors, both of Colonial and subsequent 
times. Its aim is to give a general survey of the entire 



28 WILLIAM l[~WEI4L COLLEGE. 

field of American literature, an accurate knowledge of the 
best portion of it, and a just estimate of its value in the· 
world of letters. The following authors are made the 
central figures: Irving, Bryant, Hawthorne, Longfellow, 
Lowell, Whittier and Holmes. Considerable outside read­
ing is required, together with reports on assigned topics. 

Second Semester. 
Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday, 12:35 P. M. 

3. Anglo-Saxon.-This course embraces the essentials 
of Anglo-Saxon grammar together with readings from 
A-S prose and poetry. The history of forll1s is carefully 
studied. Lectures are given on Old English life and liter­
ature. 

First Semester. 
Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday, 1:25 P. M. 

4. Early and Middle English.-Readings fro111 Early 
and Middle English texts, with some attention to dialectal 
peculiarities. Considerable time is devoted to the study 
of Chaucer. Lectures will be given on the history of the 
English language, and on the sonrces of its vocabulary. 

Second Semester. 
Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday, 1:25 P. M. 

5. English Literature. Genera1 Survey.-This course 
covers the history of English Literatl11'~, with critical study 
of authors. It is designed as a general course for students 
who do not intend to pursue the subject further, and also 
as a preparation for more advanced study. The student is 
brought into actual contact with the best writings, and is 
given each week some special studies on which he is to 
report. The courses of reading vary from year to year. 
Dnring the past session, special study was given to the 
following authors: Spenser, Shakespeare, Bacon, Milton, 
Pope, Addison, Burns, Byron, Keats, Shelley, Words­
worth and Tennyson. 

Much outside reading is required, and only those 
students who make diligent investigations can pass through 
the course successfully. The standard works of reference 
are at hand for purposes of research. 

Both Semesters. 
Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 9:15 A. M. 
NOTE-Course 5 is open only to students who have 

completed courses 3 and 4. 
6. Advanced Rhetoric.-This course is introductory 

to experiments in authorship and criticism. Study is 



WXLLtAM JEWELL COLUWE. 29 

devoted to the elements and qualities of style, and to the 
examintion of literary types. Essays are required. 

First Semester. 
'fuesday, Wednesday and Thursday, 10:05 A. M. 
7. Poetics.-The lectures given in this course treat of 

the SUbject-Matter, the Style, the Mechanical Features of 
poetry. Gummere's Hand-Book of Poetics, Stedman's 
Nature and Elements of Poetry, and Corson's Primer of 
English Verse will be found useful as works of reference. 

Second Semester. 
Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday, 10:05 A. M. 
8. English Prose Style.-Studies in De Quincy, 

Macaulay, Carlyle and Ruskin. 
First Semester. 
Monday and Friday, 10:05 A. M. 
NO'l'E-Course 8 is ~lesigned chiefly for students in­

tending to make English a specialty. 
9. Development of English Fiction.-A comparative 

study of English fiction ill all its epochs. A historical 
ont1ine will be given, and lectures will be delivered on the 
spirit and tendencies of modern fiction. 

Second Semester. 
Monday and Friday, 10:05 A. M. 
REMARK-Courses 1 and 2 are prescribed for all 

Freshmenj 3 and 4 for all Sophomoresj und 5 is prescribed 
for all Juniors. The remaining courses are among the 
optional studies. 

HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE.-Professor Smith. 

The courses offered in this department contribute to a· 
liberal education and directly aid in preparing students for 
the active duties of citizenship. They are of special value 
to those who are looking forward to careers in public life, 
law, journalism, the ministry, or other professions directly 
concerned with human relations. 

HISTORY. 

1. Ancient History-The Eastern Nations and Greece. 
The dawn of history and the early migrations and settle­
ments of the races of mankind are discussed. Special 
attention is given the origin and development of the social, 
political, commercial, and religious life of the Egyptians, 



30 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGJJ;. 

Babylonians, Assyrians, Phoenicians, Lydians, Jews, 
Persians and Greeks. Recitations, library references and 
lectures. 

First Semester. Wednesday and Friday, 11:45 A. M. 

2. Ancient History-Rome. Roman political and 
military institutions are explained. Rome's influence as a 
lawgiver is emphasized and Roman survivals are noted. 
The causes of decadence are pointed out. Recitations, 
assigned readings and lectures. 

Second Semester. Wednesday and Friday, 11 :45 A. M. 

3. Mediaeval History-Europe. In addition to text­
book instruction and supplementary readings, the follow­
ing topics are treated in lectures: The fall of Rome and 
the rise of new nationalities; the Franks; the Church; the 
Feudal System; the Crusades; the Renaissance. 

First Semester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 
9:15 A . M. 

4. Modern History-Europe. Among the subjects 
discussed in lectures are the Reformation, the Thirty 
Years' War, the French Revolution, Prussia and the Ger­
man Empire, and the unification of Italy. Recitations 
and collateral reading. 

Second Semester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 
9:15 A. M. 

5. Church History-Ancient and Mediaeval Eras. 
Among the subjects especially emphasized are the early 
Church, the New Testament canon, the union of Church 
and State, the rise, growth, and decline of the Papacy, 
the conversion of the Germanic nations, Scholasticism, 
and Humanism. Recitations and lectures. 

First Semester. Tuesday and Thursday, 11 :45 A. M. 

6. Church History-Modern Era. The Protestant 
Reformation and the counter Roman Catholic Reformation, 
the struggles for religious liberty, missionary efforts, and 
the influence of science, philosophy and culture on 
religious creeds are the principal subjects discussed. Reci­
tations and lectures. 

Second Semester. Tuesday and Thnrsday, 11:45 A. M. 

7. Political and Constitutional History of England. 
Among the topics emphasized are the Crown, the Parlia­
ment, the Courts, the Church, the Land and the People. 
Lectures, recitations, and supplementary readings. 

First Semester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 
10:55 A. M. 



WILLIAM rnWELI. COLLEGr~. 31 

8. Constitutional and Political History of the United 
States. Special attention is given the following sUbjects: 
The origin and character of the Constitution; the causes of 
sectional divergence; the War between the States; and the 
Reconstrnction period. The origin and principles of the 
political parties are explained. Lectures, recitations, and 
supplementary readings. 

Second Semester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 
10:55 A. M. 

POLITICAL SCIENCE. 

9. Political Economy. General study of the subject, 
using text-books. Lectures 011 some specific applications 
of its principles to practical affairs. 

First Semester. Tuesday and Thursday, 9 :15 A. M. 
10 Political Economy. This is a continuation of 

course 9. During the last ten weeks, modern social 
theories will be explained and criticised. 

Second Semester. Tuesday and Thl11'sc1ay, 9:15 A. M. 

11. Institutional History and Administration. The 
origin, functions, and ends of government are discussed; 
and the governments of the principal states of Europe and 
America are explained. Recitations and lectures. 

First Semester. Monday. 10 :05 A. M. 

12. Institutional History and Administration. Course 
11 COll tinned. 

Second Semester. Monday. 10:05 A. M. 

13. Economic Problems. [Open only to those who 
have completed courses 9 and 10. ] The subjects dis­
cussed are Taxation and Public Finance. Money and 
Banking. and Natural Monopolies. Lectures and assigned 
readings. 

First Semester. Tuesday and Thursday. 10:55 A. M. 

14. International Law. In connection with this sub­
ject, the external relations of the United States receive 
special attention. Recitations and reports on assigned 
topics. 

Second Semester. Tuesday and Thursday, 10:55 A. M. 

15. Pauperism and Charities. The causes of poverty 
and the principles and 111ethods of poor relief are explained. 
Lectures and assigned readings. 

Second Semester. Tuesday and Thursday. (hour to 
be decided upon). 



32 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 

Courses 1, 2, 7, 8, 9 and 10 are required in Group A; 
Courses 3, 4, 7, 8, 9 and 10 in Group B; Courses 3, 4, 7, 
8, 9 and 10 in Group C ; Courses 3,4, 7, 8, 9 and 10 in 
Group D. Courses not required in a group are elective in 
that group. 

MA THEMA TICS.- Professor Clark. 

The equipment of this department embraces an excel­
lent Transit Theodolite, Solar Compass, Sextant, Astronom­
ical Plates, and a Telescope of fom inches apertnre with 
equatorial mounting. The subjects taught are the follow­
ing: 

1. Solid and Spherical Geometry. First Semester. 
Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 10:05 A. M. 

2. Plane and Spherical Trigonometry. Second Sem­
ester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 10:05 A. M. 

Conrses 1 and 2 are required of all candidates for the 
degree of Bachelor of Arts. 

3 and 4. Algebra. Selected chapters from Went­
worth's College Algebra, including the Binol11ial, Expo­
nential, Logarithmic and other series, General Properties 
and Solution of Equations, etc. Both Semesters. Tuesday 
and Thursday, 10:05 A. M. Required only of those can­
didates for the degree of Bachelor of Arts, who are working 
in group C. Elective for all others. . 

5. Plane Analytic Geometry, including the method 
of co-ordinates, the point, straight line, circle and other 
conics; discussion of the general equation of the second 
degree. First Semester. Monday, Tuesday and Thurs­
day, 10:55 A. M. 

6. Analytic Geometry of Three Dimensions, includ­
ing the point, straight line, surfaces of the first and second 
orders. Second Semester. Monday, Tuesday and Thurs­
day, 10:55 A. M. 

Courses 5 and 6 are required ot those candidates for 
the degree of Bachelor of Arts, who a1:e working in groups 
C and D. Other students may choose between these 
courses and the Sophomore course of Physics, and those 
who elect course 5 have the further privilege of substituting 
course 10 for course 6, if they so c1.esire. 

7 and 8. Differential and Integral Calculus. Both 
Semesters. Tuesday , Wednesday and Thursday, 1 :25 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. .33 

P. M. (subject to chauge) . Required of all caudidates for 
the degree of Bachelor of Arts, who are working in group 
C. Elective for all others. 

9. Theoretical Mechanics. Mathematical discussion 
of the doctrines of force and motion. with applications to 
the solution of various statical and dynamical problems. 
First Semester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 9:15 
A. M. (subject to change). Required of all candidates for 
the degree of Bachelor of Arts, who are working in group 
C. Elective for all others. 

10.. Astronomy. ' An element~ry outline of the science 
of Astronomy, open to all who have completed courses 1, 
2 and 5, and required of all candidates for the degree of 
Bachelor of Arts, who are working in group C. Second 
Semester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 9:15 A. M. 
(subject to change). 

12. Surveying. During the Second Semester a short 
course in surveying will be given to all who desire it, in­
cluding the elements of Land and Road Surveying, Level­
ing, etc., with some practice in the use of instruments. 
This is a volunteer class, but a knowledge of Elementary 
Algebra, Plane Geometry and Plane Trigonometry will be 
necessary for admission to membership. 

Courses 1 to 4 inclusive are assigned to the Freshman 
Year; 5 and 6 to the Sophomore Year; 7 and 8 to the 
Junior Year, and 9 and 10 to the Senior Year. 

Candidates for the degree of Master of Arts, who wish 
to take advanced work in Mathematics, must have com­
pleted courses 1 to 10 inclusive previous to entering upon 
the advanced work. 

NATURAL SCIENCE.-Professors Parker and Richmond. 

This school embraces four departments : Physics, 
Chemistry, Biology aud Geology. In aU four, natural 
phenomena and natural laws are taught as the Modes of 
Divine Operation. Throughout the course there is a full 
discussion of the evidences of design exhibited in the 
constitution of matter and in the natural laws and forces, 
showing the essential harmony between the two Divt1le 
Records. The various philosophical theories are discussed 
both as to their scientific basis and value and their relation 
to revealed religion. 



34 wtr"L1AM JEWELL COLLEdE. 

BIOLQGY.- Professor Richmond. 

1. General Descriptive Zoology. Three hours per 
week. First Semester. Tuesday and Thursday, 9 :15 
A. M.; Wednesday, 10:55 A. M. 

This course is intended to give a general survey of the 
whole field of zoology. At first the simplest forms of 
animal life will be taken up, advancing to the more com­
plex. The structure and activities will be treated, together 
with their distribution. 

2. Structural and Systematic Botany. Three hours 
per week. Second Semester. Tuesday and Thursday, 
9:15 A. M.; Wednesday, 10:55 A. M. 

This course will consist of a general study of the facts 
of botany, attention being given to the structure of plants 
and the relations existing between the various parts. The 
classification of plants will also be considered. The labor­
atory work will consist of microscopic examination of 
specimens prepared by the student, with various other 
experiments illustrating the subjects discussed in the 
recitations. 

PHYSICS.- Professor Parker. 

v 3. Mechanics, Pneumatics, Hydrostatics ancl Acous­
tics. Recitations and experimental lectures. 

First Semester. Monday and Tuesday, 11:45 A . M.; 
Thursday, 11:45 A. M. to 1:25 P. M. 

4. Optics, Heat ancl Electricity. Recitations and 
experimental lectures. 

Second Semester. Monday and Tuesday, 11:45 A. M.; 
Thursday, 11:45 A. M. to 1:25 P . M . 

Courses 3 and 4 required of all candidates for degrees 
in groups C and D, and may be substituted for Mathe­
matics 5 and 6 in courses A and B. 

For these courses a knowledge of Plane Geometry and 
Plane Trigonom~try is desirable. 

5. Laboratory work in Mechanics, Pneumatics, Hy­
clrostatics ancl Acoustics. 

6. Laboratory work in Optics, Heat and Electricity. 
Courses 5 and 6 will consist largely in the construction 

and use of physical apparatus, including various measure­
ments of physical forces . This work should be taken by 



WILLIAM p:wnu, cou.ro:cm. 35 

all intending to ten.ch Physics. COl1\'ses 3 n.nd 4 must be 
tn.kell before 5 and 6. 

CHEMISTRY.- Professor Parker. 

CoLtrses 7 and 8 are intended to ground the student in 
the itlndamel1tal principles of chemistry and to afford as 
wide an acquaintance as the tim'e will permit with the facts 
of inorganic chemistry, including the various industrial 
processes. All of the more freq nently recurring elements 
will be treated and their relations discnssed. In the labor­
atory the student will be required to obtain a practical 
knowledge of the ordinary chemical reactions and of the 
underlying theory, thus forming a snbstantial basis for 
further advance in chemistry. Courses 7 and R must be 
taken previous to Courses 9 and 10. 

Courses 9 and 10 will consist chiefly of qualitative 
analysis. The stndent will be tn.ttght to separate and 
recognize all of the ordinary elements. The work will 
naturally aclvance from the more simple compounds in 
Course 7 to the IUore complex in Course 8. 'rhe work in 
this course is much broader than the name would indicate , 
requiring a considerable knowledge of chemical relations, 
and is one of the best methods possible for developing the 
student's powers of observation and jLtdgment. 

7. General Descriptive Chemistry. 'the non-metallic 
elements. Three hours per week and laboratory work. 
First Semester. Monday, Weclllesday and Friday, 12 :35 
P. M. 

8. General Descriptive Chemistry. 'rhe metallic ele­
ments. Three hours per week and laboratory work. 
Second Semester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 
12:35 P . M. 

9. Qualitative Analysis. Three hours per week and 
laboratory work. First Semester. Monday, Wednesday 
and Friday, 1:25 P. M. 

10. Advanced Qualitative Analysis. Complex salts. 
Three hours per week and laboratory work. Second 
Semester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 1 :25 P. M. 

Courses 7 and 8 are required of all caJididates for 
degrees in Group D. Elective ill all other groups. 

Courses 9 and 10 are elective in all groups, for those 
that have completed 7 and 8. 



36 WiLLIAM: JEWELL cotLEGE. 

GEOLOGY.-Professor Richmond. 

11. Lithological and Dynamical Geology. Recita­
tions, lectures, laboratory and field work. 

First Semester. Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday, 
1:25 P. M. 

12. Historical Geology. Recitations. lectures illus­
trated with rocks and fossils, and field work. 

The organic series is considered with reference to the 
doctrine of Evolution. 

Second Semester. Tl1esday, Wednesday and Thurs­
day, 1:25 P. M. 

Courses 11 and 12 are required of all candidates for 
degrees in Groups A, Band D. 

SHERWOOD SCHOOL OF MORAL PHILOSOPHY.­
Professor Rothwell. 

In the phenomena of consciousness the student begins 
the study of facts and laws just as real as those of the out­
ward world and of transcendent importance. He now 
enters upon the study of himself-"What he ought to do, 
what he can know, and what he may hope." He comes 
to the clearer recognition of spirit, of person, of freedom 
and responsibility, of obligation to righteousness and 
humanity, of his relation to his fellow men and of his life 
mission under God. He seeks to know his own faculties 
and possibilities, and how to attain a true development and 
high culture. He learns to reverence God, and man, and 
nature, and to regard the laws of mind, and especially the 
moral law as supreme. Without this department of train­
ing a liberal education would not only be incomplete but 
materialistic . 

The student is required to make diligent study of a 
text on each subject, together with collateral reading. In 
the class room recitation, free discussion and lecture are 
practically combined with a view to the learner's best 
instmction and discipline. 

Four years of teaching are given in the school of 
Moral Philosophy. One hour per week in the Freshman 
and Sophomore Years, three hours per week in the Junior 
Year, and two hours per week throughout the Senior 
Year. 

The subjects taught are: 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGJ~. 37 

1. Bible Study. Lectures and class drills in the his­
tory and institutions of the Bible, for the Freshman class. 
Both Semesters. Friday, 10:55 A . M. 

2. Bible Study. Bible lectures and class drills, 
literary and ethical,f or the Sophomore class. Both Sem­
esters. Tuesday, 10:05 A. M . 

3. Psychology and Psychic Culture. Both Semes­
ters. Monday, Tuesday and Thursday, 10:5S A. M. , 
during first Semester, and on Monday only, during second 
Semester. 

4. Logic. Second Semester. 'l'ttesday and l'hurs­
day, 10:SS A. M. 

S. Ethics or Moral Philosophy proper. Both Sem­
esters. Tuesday and 'l'llllrsclay, 9:15 A.. M. 

N. B.-Courses 3 amI 4 are prescribed for all Juniors, 
and course 5 for all Seniors. Courses 1 and 2 are optional 
but counted as Degree studies. 



38 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGJ~. 

JEREMIAH VARDEMAN SCHOOL OF THEOLOGY. 

Professors Rothwell and Greene. 

From the beginning of William Jewell College its pro­
jectors had in view not only the fOllllcling of a permanent 
college, the peer of the best colleges of our country, but 
also to make special provision for Ministerial Education. 
In 1858 was origiuated the Board of Ministerial Education, 
to co-operate with the Board of Trustees in making snch 
provision more effective. In 1868 . eight brethren con­
tributed $5,000 each toward the endowment of a School of 
Theology in the College. These brethren and their suc­
cessors constitute the Board of Visitors. The honor of 
leadership in the fortner movement is due to Rev. W. M. 
Bell, and in the latter to Thos. Ralllbaut, D. D., LL. D., 
the President of the Board of Ministerial Education and of 
the College. The Board of Trustees receivecl this endow­
ment of $40,000, with the solemn agreement to l)reServe it 
intact and to devote its annual earnings to the support of 
a School of Theology in the College, in which the doctrine 
of divine grace as exhibited in the Philadelphia Baptist 

. Confession of Faith should be forever taught. 
The School of Theology, then, is one of the penna­

nent departments of the College. It forms 110 part of the 
course of study for the college degrees, but some of its 
subjects because of their adaptation to the development of 
mental power, are made eiectl'ves ill examination for degrees 
as exhibited in the scheme of studies. 

The School of Theology is so connected with the 
other departments of the College that careful instruction 
and training in the elements of theologiCal study can be 
imparted to the student for the Gospel Ministry while he 
is accomplishing his preparatory and collegiate courses. 

This arrangement keeps the student's mind and heart 
engaged more or less ill his life-work, and promotes growth 
in grace and in the knowledge of the Lord Jesus Christ, 
while he is prosecuting his literary training .. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 39 

Strenuous effort is made to retain each ministerial 
student in the College until he obtains its graduating 
hOllors, and completes the outline of ministerial preparation 
prescribed in this department. If, however, a student can 
continue only two or three years in the College, as some­
times his necessities limit him, he receives that much of 
ministerial training and equipment, learns to use books, 
and gets started in such studies as he can afterward con­
tinue to any extent that his Christly manhood may suggest 
and his opportunities may permit. Already about five 
hundred young ministers have availed themselves of these 
facilities, most of whom are doing good work in the 
churches and mission fields. 

REQUISITES TO ADMISSION. 

Each young man who matriculates as a ministerial 
student must come endorsed by his own church, bearing 
a license or a written recommendation signed by the officers 

. of his church stating that the church entertains such con­
victions of his call to preach and of his moral character 
and piety that they can commend him to the faculty as a 
student for the gospel ministry. Before admission to the 
College, the local Board of Ministerial Education gives 
him a faithful examination on his evidences of conversion, 
his present piety, and his convictions of duty to preach as 
called of God to this work He must also consent to the 
intelligent and loving watch-care of this Board from year 
to year. If at any time he should show himself unworthy 
of their confidence, they reserve the right to withdraw 
their commendation. 

LANGUAGE STUDY. 

All ministerial students are advised to take the Depart­
ment of English as thoroughly as practicable. Those study­
ing for a degree should take the entire Greek course under 
Professor Semple. The course in Hebrew will be thorough 
as far as it goes, and will enable the student to carry 
forward the study of the Hebrew Bible for himself, or fit 
him for a more advanced course in the seminary. Such 
students as desire to be able to consult the German theo­
logical treatises, or fit for higher study in a German uni­
versity, can take a three year's course in German in the 
CQllege as a part of their elective work. 



40 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 

NATURAL SCIENCE. 

The gospel minister, in this age, should, by no means, 
neglect the natural sciences. Professors Parker and 
Richmond take pains to make clear the relations of science 
and religion, believing firmly that the God of the Bible 
and the author of 'nature are the same and that there can 
never be any real conflict between the truths of science and 
revealed religion. 

THE DIBLE. 

Each student is requested to bring with him his hand 
Bible to class or lecture. He is liable, at any time, to be 
called upon to read a passage, or verify a quotation, or 
trace in the Bible the historical connection of the matter 
in discussion. An aim never lost sight of in the School of 
Theology is to make the student master of the Scriptures, 
and full of their contents-to help him to make himself 
"Mighty in the Scriptures." He is urged to commit to 
memory all Scripture proof-texts cited in his text books as 
he prepares each lesson. 

OTHER HELPS. 

The College Library is peculiarly rich in valuable and 
rare aids to the ministerial student. The meetings of the 
literary societies form habits of correctness in the use of 
tongue and pen. Besides morning worship in the chapel, 
the students hold a daily prayer-meeting of their own 
accord, usually characterized by a lively gracious spirit of 
devotion. On Sabbath, students join in public worship 
with the Church. 'I'hey enter society, and enjoy the 
social intercourse of Christians, take part in prayer­
meeting and instructions of the Sunday School and Bible 
classes, and keep thus in living connection with the work 
of the church and the benevolent enterprises of the day. 
Those who are able to preach to edification are encouraged 
w do so, but only to such extent as not to conflict with 
regular recitations or lectures. 

COURSES OF INSTRUCTION. 

1. The Olel Testament. The English Bible is the 
only text-book. The content of each book of the Old 



WILLIAM JEWT~LL COLLEGE. 41 

Testament is, in lessons of suitable length, made matter of 
study, recitation and memory drill. 

First Semester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 
12:35 P. M. 

2. The New Testament. Here again the English 
Bible is the text and each book is studied in successive 
lessons. The stuc.ent is drilled so as to fix in his mind the 
contents of each book and enable him to narrate the same 
from memory. 

Second Semester. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 
12:35 P. M. 

3. The Geography of the Bible. A text-book with 
maps brought up to date is used. Beginning with Genesis 
the whole history in both 'l'estaments is reviewed, locating 
every event and so studying the maps as to create in the 
mind of the student an abiding mental vision of all Bible 
lands in connection with his Bible reading. 

First Semester. 'rnesday and Thursday, 12:35 P. IVI. 

. 4. Antiquities of the Bible. This course again will 
take the student through his entire Bible, noting and 
studying the customs of Bible people as differing fro111 our 
modern we ~tern civilization. 

Second Semester. Tuesday and Thursday, 12:35 P. M. 

5. Biblical Introduction. 
Both Semesters. Monday, Wednesday and Friday, 

1:25 P. M. 

6. System of Christian Doctrine. 
First Semester. 'ruesday and Thursday, 10 :05 A. M. 

7. New Testament Church Order. 
Second Semester. Tuesday and Thursday, 10:05 A. M. 
8. Homiletics. 
Both Semesters. Wednesday, 9:15 A. M. 

9. Church History. See Department of History, 
courses 5 and 6.-Professor Smith. 

10. Hebrew. 
Both Semesters. Monday , Wednesday, Friday, 11 :45 

A. M. 
11. Church and Pastoral Work. Lectures by Presi­

dent Greene. Both Semesters. Weekly. 



42 ·WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 

REQUIREMENTS FOR GRADUATION. 

As has been stated, the College provides four distinct 
and parallel groups of stlldy leading to the degree of 
Bachelor of Arts, and every candidate for that degree is 
required to select and confine himself to some one of these 
groups. 

III each grollp there are, in addition to the required 
studies, a number of elI!Ctivts fro111 which the student is 
required to select, each year, a sufficient number to bring 
his work up to an average of fifteen recitations per week 
throughout the entire period of four years. A stlldent 
who attains an average grade of 75 per cent. in a11 the 
studies of any year, and does not fall below 60 per cent. in 
any study, is promoted to the next higher class; and one 
who has thus passed through the four cla~ses, and has 
complied with all other regulations of the College, is grad­
uated with the degree of Bachelor of Arts. 

In determining the standing of a candidate for this 
degree, equal weight is given to his recitation grades and 
his examination marks for each semester. 



WILLIAM JnWEI.I, COLI,lWE. 43 

COLLEGIATE GROUPS. 

The following is all outline of the work required for 
graduation iu each of the four groups of study : 

PRELIMINARY IU:QUIREMENTS. 

English, including Reading, Spelling, Grammar, 
Rhetoric, Composition, III troduction to American Liter­
atm'e. 

Latin, including the subjects tanght under this head 
in the Academic Department. 

Greek, Gramlll.ar (not required of those who do not 
study Greek in ColIege), 

Mathematics, includillg' Arithmetic, Algebra and Plane 
Geometry, as taught ill the Academic Department. 

Natural Science, Physical and Descriptive Geography 
and Elementary Physiology. 

History, United States History, General History. 
Students will be received into the college classes only 

on certificates of proficiency ill the above requirements, 
gi ven by the Principal of the Academic Department. or. as 
Conditioned Students, in which case the de·ficiency must be 
made up during the cnrrent year. 

Dating from the 1'hird-year Acaclemic Class of 1896 
and '97, 110 Conditioned Studen t will be considered as a 
candidate for 11 rlq:ree ilt lite Cc111f'Kt! Classes, until the exist· 
ing deficiency is made up. 

In the following groups the unenclosed figures indicate 
the courses required in the various Schools. The figures 
enclosed in parentheses indicate the llumber of homs per 
week spent in recitation, 



[A]-CLASSICAL. [B]-MoDERN LA'NGUAGE. 

Latin, 1.2. (3). English, 1, 2. (3). 
Greek. 8, 9, (3). German,!. (5). 

FRESHMAN. English, 1, 2, (3) . Latin, 1, 2, (3). 
HistOJy,l, 2, (2). Mathematics. 1,2, (3). 
Mathematics. 1, 2. (3). 

Latin. 3, 4. 5, (3). English, 3, 4. Ul), 
Greek. 11. 12, i3). German, 2. (3). 

SOPHOMORE. English, 3, 4. 3). Latin. 3. 4, 5, (3). 
Mathematics, 5. 6, (3). llistory, 3. 4. (3). 

or Physics, 3, 4, (3). Mathematics, 5· 6, (3), 
or Physics. 3. 4, (3). 

Latin, 6, 7, (3). English, 5. (3). 
Greek, 13, 14. (3). French. 4, (3). 

.JUNIOR. EnO'lish,5, (3). Philosophic' 1,2, (3). 
PhftosO~¥.. 1, 2. (3). Political conomy. 9, 10, (2). 
Polltica conomy.9.10. (2) . 

SENIOR. 
History, 7.8, (3). 
Geology. 11, 12, (3). 
Philosophy. 3, (3). 

French. 5. (3). 
Philosophy,3, (3). 
History. 7,8, (3). 
Geology, 11, 12. (3). 

French. 4, (3); 5 (3) . Latin, 6,7(3). 
German,l (5); 2 (3); 3 (2). Greek, 8, 9 (3); 10. 11. 12 (3); 
English, 6, 7 (3); 8. 9 (3). 13. 14,15 (3). 
MathematIc&, 3. 4. (3); 5. 6, English, 6. 7. (3); 8, 9.3). 

(3); 7, 8 (3); 9, 10 (3) . German. 3 (2). 
Physics, 3. 4, i3); 5. 6 (3). History. I. II (2); 5,6 (2). 
BiOIOrs;' 1, 2 3) Political Science, 11. 12 (1); 

ELECTIVE Chem stry, 7. 8 (3); 9. 10 (3). 13, 14 (2); 15 (2). 
COURSES. History, 3. 4 (3); 5, 6 (2). Physics, 3,4 (3); 5, 6 (3). 

Political Science. 11. 12 (1); BioIOrs;' I, 2 (3). 
13,14. (2); 15 (:I). Chem stry. 7. 8 (3); 9. 10 (3). 

Moral Philosophy, 1 (1) ; 2 (1). Mathematics. 3. 4 (3); 5. 6. 
Theology, 5 (3); 6. 7 (2); 9, ~); 7. 8 (3); 9.10 (3). 

(2); 10 (3). Moral hilosophy, 1 (1); 2 (1). 
Theology, 5 (3); o. 7 (2); 9, 

(2); 10 (3). 
---- -- --- --- --------

[C1-MATHEMATICAL. 

rrlathema.tics, 1, 2, 3. 4, (5). 
English,!. 2. (3). 
Latin.!' 2. (3). 
Biology, 1, 2, (3). 

Mathematics. 5. 6, (3). 
English. 3, 4, (3) . 
Latin. 3, 4.5. (3). 
Physics, 3, 4. (3) . 
History, 3. 4, (3). 

l\iathematics. 7. 8. (3). 
Enfilish, 5, (3). 
Phi osophy, 1, 2. (3). 
Political Economy, 9, 10, (2). 

MathematiCs. 9, 10, (3). 
Hi~tory, 7. 8, (3(.-
Philosophy. 3, 3). 

German, 1 (5); 2 (3); 3 (2). 
French, 40 (3); 5 (3). 
Greek. 8, 9 (3); 10. 11. 12 (3); 

13, 14. 15 (3) 
Latin. 6, 7 (3). 
English. 6, 7 (3); P. 9 (3). 
Chemistry. 7. S (3); 9.10 (3). 
Geology, 11. 12 (3). 
History. 12 (2); 5. 6 (2). 
Political Science. 11. 12 (1); 

13. 14 (2); 15 (2). 
Physics. 5. 6 (3). 
Theology. 5 (3); 6, 7 ~2); 9. 

. (2); 10 3). 
Moral Philosophy. 1 (1); 2 1 

- -

-

[D]-SCIENTIFIC. 

Biology, 1. 2, (3). 
Mathematics. 1.2, (3). 
English, 1. 2. (3). 
Latin.!. 2. (3). 

Physics. 3. 4. (3). 
Mathematics. 5. 6, (3). 
English. 3, 4, (3). 
Latin. 3. 4. 5. (3). 
History, 3.4, (3). 

Chemistry, 7. 8, (3). 
English . 5. (3). 
Philosophy. 1, 2. (3) . 
Political Economy, 9, 10, (2). 

Geology, 11.12, (3). 
History. 7. S. (3). 
Philosophy. 3, (3). 

French. 4 (3); 5 (3) . 
German, 1 (5); 2 (3); 3 (2). 
Greek, 8. 9 (3); 10. 11. 12 (3); 

13 14. 15 (3). 
Latin. 6. 7 (3 ). 
English. 6. 7 (3); 8, 9 (3). 
History, 1. 2 (2); 5. 6 (2). 
Political Science. 11. 12. (1); 

la. 14. (2); 15 (2). 
Mathematics. 3.4 (3); 7. 8 (3); 

9.10 (3) . 
Chemistry. 9. to (3) . 
Physics. 5. 6 (3). 
Theology, 5 (3) ; 6. 7 (2); 9, 

(2); 10 (3). 
Moral Philcsophy. 1 (1); 2 (1). 
- -

-I>-
-I>-

~ 
H 
t" 
t" 
H 

> 
~ 

...... 

~ 
t>:1 
t" 
t" 
() 
o 
t" 

£ 
Q. 

~ 



WILtrAM JEWELL COLLEdn. 45 

MASTER OF ARTS. 

To obtain this degree, the student must first pass 
through one of the four groups of study for the Bachelor's 
degree, with a minimulll grade of 75 ou each examination. 
He must then take, with the same conditions as to ex­
amination grades, an additional year of advanced work, to 
be previously approved by the Faculty. All studies desig­
nated as "optional" may be included in the additional year 
of work required for this degree. ,Lastly, he must prepare 
and submit to the Faculty a satisfactory thesis upon some 
one of the subjects of his course. The fee for this course 
is $15, payable one-half in a~lvance . 

ORATIONS AND ESSAYS. 

Every candidate for a degree is required to prepare 
and submit to the Faculty un oration for delivery at the 
public exercises on the closing day of the session. 

The members of the Junior Class are required to pre­
sent to the Faculty two essays of not less than 1,500 words 
each. These essays will be due respectively December 1 
and May 1 of each year. 

Each member of the Senior Class will present an essay 
of not less than 1,500 words on December 1, and his grad­
uating oration at least two weeks before Commencement 
Day. 

These essays and orations are to be considered the 
property of the College. 



SCHEME OF REOTATIONS-COLLEGIATE DEPARTMENT. 

HOUR.I :::~~ .... ILatin~o~~~~: .... . .. IBiOIO::~~~'~Y' .... ... L~ti:E.DN~SD~~' . ... IBiOIO:U~SD'~Y' . .. . . L~tin.F~~~~Y' 
9:15 ISop~omore ... ·Hlstqry .. .. .. ··· · .·. · I·Gre.el:< .. .. .. . .. . ... ... Hlstqry . . .......... . .. Gre.ek .. . .... . .... .... Hlstqry . .. .. . 

JUDlor ..... . . . Enghsh .............. PoiItlcal Economy ... Enghsh ........ ... . . . Pohtlcal Economy . . . Enghsh ..... . 
Senior . .... . . . Mathematics ....... "I Philosophy ... . . ... Mathematics ........ . Philosopby . ...... .. . lIIathematics. 

---'Freshman .. . Mathematics .. ....... IMathematics. . . Mathematics. Mathematics. . . lIlathematics . 

S h L t · Theology.. ... . ... , L . Th I L . 
10:05 I op omure ' " am .. . . . ..... ..... . . Bible (ill.. P.) . . .. .. . r atm.. .. . .. . . eo ogy .. .. atm . ... . 

Junior .... . . . . Administration ...... German . .. ........ . . Theology... .. . . . German . . .. .... .. 
Senior ....... ' Optional English .. .. English .. . .. .... ..... English ........ IEnglish . . Optional English 

Freshman . ... Greek.. . .... . . ... .. Greek .......... ...... Biology . .. . Greek. . ... . Bible (~l. P.) . 
10 :55 I Sop~omore . .. IIIa.thematics.. . .. . Ma.thematics .. . ..... . Greek ...... , ~la.themat,ics . . . French (1) .... . 

JUDlor ..... Phllosophy ... .... Phllosopby .. .... . . . . Frencb (I ) '~PbIIOSO[JbY Greek . . . ..... . 
Senior ... ... . History . . . . .. Economic Problems . History . . . . Economic Problems. History 

Freshman ... 1 IHistory .. History .... 
. _ Sop~omore .. . Phy.sics. .. . .. .. . .. . Ph!sics ..... .... .... . Pb;vsics . . 

11.45 IJuDlor ..... .. ·I Latm .. . .. ... ' .. .. .. . ! Greek .......... .. · ILatln . . . . . .... . I Greek Latin . . 
" Churcb History .. .. " Church History Il:Iebrew . 

Senior ........ Hebrew. .. . .. .. Fren~h l2} .......... · · IHebr.ew.. . . . "1 ' ren~b (2) . ' " i French (2) . 

Freshman.... Engllsh ... . . Engltsh. ... . . . ... Engltsh ... . 
12:35 ISop~omore ... ~erm!l-n.... .. . . ...... lG.erman .... . .. IPhysics . German. 

Chemistry JUDlor . . ... . . . CheIDlstry . . ... . .. . .. . ChemIstry .. . 
Senior . . .. . . . German . .... ... .. .. .. German ... . . German ... . . 

1:2.~ 

F h 

I

J German .. . . ... ... G I' ! German ...... .. .. . G 
res man .... ,Tneology ... .. . ... . erma n.. . ... " Theology . . .. erm an 

SopJ.1omore ... . English ... , ......... English . . . , ......... English .. . , .. . 
JunIOr . ... .... French (1) .. ....... .. lIlathematlCs .. ...... · IMatbematICs. Matbematlcs . . 
S . Ch' t G I J Cbemistry .. G I elllor . . .. . . . . emlS ry. . .. eo ogy. .. .. . .. '1 1 Geology. . .. eo ogy .... 

\ German .. 
" Theology . 

. ,Chemistry. 

..j:> 
0\ 

~ 
H 

r< 
r< 
H 
;» 
~ 

'-< 
111 
::8 
.tzJ. 
r< 
r< 
() 
o 
r< 
r< 
i=i 
Q 
~ 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGF,. 47 

ACADEMIC DEPARTMENT. 

R. P. RIDER, A. M., PRINCIPAL. 

The primary object of this department is to fit students 
to enter any 01 the Collegiate Courses. The required work 
preliminary to entering the Collegiate Courses embraces 
the following subjects of study: 

English, including Reading, Spelling, Grammar, Ety­
mology, Compositiou, Rhetoric and American Literature. 

Latin, including Grammar, Composition, Four Books 
of Cresar or their equivalent. 

*Greek, including Grammar, Composition, a few chap­
ters of the Anaba'>is. 

Mathematics, including Arithmetic, Algebra, Plane 
Geometry. 

Science, including Descriptive Geography, Physical 
Geography and Physiology. 

History, including Historv of the United States, His­
tory of the 'State of Missouri, and General History. 

The secondary object is to fit those who may be pre­
cluded fr0111 taking a complete course to take a respectable 
position among intelligent business men. 

'I'o this class of students a certain degree of latitude 
in electing studies is allowed, always subject to this restric­
tion, however, that no student may enter any class for 
which his previous preparation does not fit him. 

The desire has been to make the cttrriculum as com­
prehensive as possible, so that the student, if precluded 
from prosecuting his studies further, may leave school with 
al well-balanced, if limited, education; but, at the same 
time, to impress the idea continually upon his mind, that 
this work is but an introduction to the vast fields lying 
beyond, which he must traverse if he would class himself 
with educated men. 

Students desiring to enter this Department will be ex­
amined in Reading, Spelling, the lUore general facts of 
Geography, the elements of English Grammar and the 



48 Wn.,l,IAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 

fundamental principles of Arithmetic, embracing Frac­
tions. Those deficient in these branches, more particularly 
in English Grammar and Arithmetic, will not be received. 

TEACHERS' COURSE. 

In addition to the work already indicated. for those 
students who may desire to fit themselves specially for 
teaching, the Teachers' Course, embracing a period of two 
years, has been arranged as follows: 

Teachers' Course. English, Mathematics, and Science 
as in the Academic requirements above, Book-keeping, 
Penmanship, Elementary Physics, Botany, Zoology, Phys­
iology, Physical Geography, Civics, School Law and 
Pedagogic Methods. 

In this special course, classes will be fonned if there 
be a sufficient number of students electing to justify it. A 
certificate is given on the completion of the course. 

BUSINESS COURSE. 

Young men desiring to secure special training pre­
paratory to business life will find this course admirably 
arranged for their needs. It is believed that none of the 
special business schools of the West, although their 
charges are higher, offer advantages superior to those 
found here. 

Students taking this course may, at the same time, 
enter any of the College or Academic classes for which 
they are prepared. The College tuition fee admits to all the 
regular work of the institution, and the only extra charge 
in this course is for the rent of typewriters. 

In order to facilitate the teaching of bankiug and 
business methods, desks, tables, counters and all other 
things necessary for complete equipment have been pro­
vided. 

A certificate of proficiency is given on the completion 
of the following studies: Book-keeping, Banking, Business 
Practice, Business Letter-writing, Commercial Law and 
Penmanship. 

Excellent courses in Shorthand and Typewriting are 
given. The system of Shorthand used is the Eclectic; 



WILJ.IAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 49 

and before one is passed on this subject he lUust demon­
strate his ability to take 125 words per minute. Time re­
quired for completion of the Eclectic system: twenty weeks, 
two hours per day. 

The typewriting-room is provided with new machines. 
Students taking the Business Course pay $2.50 per semes­
ter (twenty weeks) for use of typewriters. Other students 
wishing to use the typewriter pay for the privilege ten 
cents per hour or $5 per semester. To pass on typewriting, 
one must be able to transcribe 40 words per minute. 

A course in Artistic Penmanship has been arranged 
for those who wish to become teachers of Writing, Draw­
ing; ,' Designing, etc. Plain Business and Ornamental 
Writing, Card Writing, Flourishing, Lettering, and 
Portraiture are taught. 

For the benefit of students taking the Business Course, 
President Greene will deliver a series of lectures on Busi­
ness Ethics. 



50 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 

ACADEMIC COURSE OF STUDY. 

FIRST YEAR. 
FIRST SEMESTER. HOURS. SECOND SEMESTER. I-loURS. 

Reading, 3· Reading, 3. 
Spelling, 2 712' Spelling, 2712' 
English and Composition, 5· English and Composition, 5· 
Penmanship, 3· Penmanship, 3· 
Arithmetic, 5· Arithmetic, 5· 
Geography, 3· Geography, 3· 
*Bible Study, 2. *Rible Study, 2. 
'*MURic, 2. *Music, 2. 

SECOND YEAR. 
FIRST SEMESTER. I-loURS. SECOND SEMESTER. HOURS. 

Read"ing, 3· Reading, 3· 
Spelling, 2. Spelling, 2. 
English and Composition, 5· English.:and Composition, S· 
penmanshi p, 3· Penmaif'ship, 3· 
Algebra, 5· Algebra, 5· 
History, U. S., 3· History of Missouri, 3· 
Physiology, 3· Physiology, 3· 
i'Latin, 5· ·,·Latin, 5· 
*Bible Study, 2. *Bible Study, 2. 
*Music, 2. *Music, 2. 

THIRD YEAR. 
FIRST SEMESTER. HOURS. SECOND SEMESTER. HOURS. 

Geometry, 5· Geometry, 5· 
·,·Latin, 5· tLatin, S· 
:t.Greek, 5· : Greek, 5· 
Rhetoric, 3· American Literature, 3· 
Physical Geography, 2. Physical Geography, 2. 
*Bible Geography, 3· *Bible Antiquities, 3· 
*Music, I. *Music, I. 

TEXT BOOKS. 
Milne's Arithmetic. 
Milne's Algebra. 
Wentworth's Geometry. 
Longman's School Grammar. 
Longman's English Composition. 
Genungs' Outlines of. Rhetoric. 
Mathews' Introduction to Amer-

ican Literature. 
Montgomery's Leading Facts in 

United States History. 
Myers' General History. 
Barnard's History of Missouri. 
Steele's Physiology. 
Appleton's Physical Geography. 
Collar and Daniell's First Latin 

Book . 
• ~'or Theological Student • . 

Arrowsmith and Whicher's First 
Latin Reading •. 

Allen and Greenough's Latin 
Grammar, or 

Harkness' Latin Grammar (new 
edition), or 

Bennett's Latin Grammar. 
White', Beginners' Gre.ek Book. 
Steele's Outlines of Bible Study. 
Hurlburt's Geography of the; Bible. 
Bissell's Biblical Antiquities. 
Rothwell's Bible Drill Book. 
Hunt and Gourley'S Modern Spell-

ing Book. 
Other texts to be selected. 

t For Stndents preparing (or any Collegia te Group . 
; For Students preparing (or Collegiate Group A. 



SCHEME OF RECITA nONS-ACADEMIC DEPARTMENT. 

HOUR.·I CLASSES. KOND.A.Y. TUESD.A.Y. WED~'ESDAY. THURSDAY. FRIDAY. 

9:15 

FlrstY {Spelling .......... ~ {Spelling .......... ~ J Spell!ng .. .. ...... ~ J Spelling .... . ..... ~ j Spell!ng ..... . .. . . ~ 
ear. ... Physiology ... .. . . ~ Physiology ...... ~ 1 PhYSIOlogy .. . ... !o-, I Physiology ... .. .. y. I PhySIOlogy ....... ~ 

Second Year •. {Spelling ........ .. ~ { Spelling .... ... ... ~ ~ Spelling .......... ~ {Spelling .......... y. {Spelling ...... .. .. ~ 

Third Year ... Study .. .. ..... .. .... Study .......... . ..... Study ..... . .......... Study ................ Study .............. .. 

First Year .... Arithmetic ... ........ Arithmetic ...... ... .. Arithmetic .. . ........ Arithmetic ... . ..... . . Arithmetic ... . '., . . . . 
10:05 I~econd Year .. Latin ................. Latin ........ . .... . ... Latin ................. Latin ............. . ... Latin .... . . . ....... ... . 

IThird Yea.r ... English . .... .. ... .... Physical Geography English .... . ...... . .. Physical Geography English ........ . . ... . 

IFirstYear .... IGeography .. .... ·· .. ·IStudy .... .. .......... IGeography .......... IStUdy . .. ...... .. ...... I Geo~!aphy ......... . 
10:55 ISecond Year. Eng.iish ... . ......... . Eng,lish . ... .... . ..... IEng,lish .. .... . ....... Eng}lsh ........ .. .. .. E?glish ............ .. 

Third Year ... LatIn ................. LatIn .. .. .......... . .. LatIn ................ LatIn .. . . ......... .. . LlI.1>in . .. .. ...... . .... . 

_ First Year .... Reading .............. Reading .............. R~adlng.... ..... "'IIR~adlng ....... R~ading .. ........ . 
11:4.5 ISecond Year .. H1.~tory U. S ......... History U. S . .... .... History U. S.... .. HIstory U. S.. HIstory U. S .... .. . . 

Third Year ... Greek ............ . .... Greek ................ Greek.... .... . .. .Greek.... .... .. Greek . ........... . .. 

First year .... English ....... , .... . : English .............. English .. ............ English.. .. .... English .. .. ........ .. 
12:35 ISecond Year .. Algebra .............. Algel}ra .. : ........... Algebra ..... : .... .. .. All"eJ;>ra .. . .. A!.gebra .. .. . : ...... .. 

Thl d Y J General History .. J CiVICS .............. .I General HIStory .. ) UI VICS .. .... .. . .. J lienera.l HIstory .. . 
r ear ... I Theology .......... 'Theology... , Theology .... ...... I Theology .... 1 Theology ........ .. 

F · Y J Bookkeeping ....... B kk' j Bookkeeping ..... ' B kk' J Bookkeeping .. . 
Irst ear .... I Geography . ... .... 00' ·eepIng .. . .. . . .. I Geography.... . ... 00 eepIng .... . .... , I Geography ... . . . 

Second Year •. Reading .... ......... . Reading ........ . ..... Reading. ... . ... .. Reading . ... ...... . ... !Reading .. . 
ThirdYear ... Geometry ... . ........ Geometry ... ... ...... Geometry.. .. ... Geometry ............ Geometry . 

1:25 

~ .... 
J:-i 
J:-i .... 
t> 
:::: 

...... 
~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
() 

o 
J:-i 
J:-i 
~ 
I;) 
~ 

U'l ,.... 



S2 WILLIAM JEWELL COI,LEGE. 

MUSIC.-Professor Rider. 

The following courses are offered to all students in the 
College that will comply with the reasonable requirement 
that earnestness of purpose be manifest in the work done. 
From date, September 2, 1897, they form a part of the re­
quired work of all Ministerial Students. 

The courses are arranged with view to giving the 
student a practical working knowledge of music, so that 
he may be able (1) to read any ordinary composition at 
sight; (2) to express simple thought and emotion in lllusic­
language; (3) to cOlistruct harmonies for simple melodies. 

Such attention will be given to character and con­
struction of hY1l1ns and their consistent expression in song 
as will give the minister an intelligent directive ability in 
this part of _public worship. 

That the student may have a broader outlook upon 
the field of Ecclesiastical Music, some attention will be 
given to the distinctive characteristics of the music of the 
different ages of the Christian Church. 

COURSES. 

1. Reading simple music based upon the plain 
diatonic scale. The elementary principles of Rhythm, 
taught by practical theme-writing with simple motives as 
bases. Harmony in two parts. Hymn-reading and singing. 

First Semester. Two hours per week. 
2. Reading music, introducing accidentals. Prin­

ciples of Scale. Transposition. Theme-writing with view 
to expressing thought and feeling. Harmony in four parts, 
employing the tonic, dominant, sub-dominant and domi­
nant-seventh chords. Hymn-reading and singing. 

Secoilcl Semester. Two hours per week. 
3. Part-singing. The construction and relation of 

the major scales. Theme-writing. Harmony, involving in­
versions, l110c1ulatives and suspensions. 

History of Ecclesiastical Music from the beginning of 
the Christian Era to the Reformation. Critical study of 
hymns. Hymn-reading and singing. 

First Semester. One hour per week. 
4. Part-singing. Elaborate theme - writing. The 

construction and relation of the minor scales. Harmony, 
involving the freer use of the chords of the seventh and 
their in versions: the study of dissonances and their resolu­
tion. 



WIT,J,IAM JI~WHr,I, ~Or,J,HGI<; . 53 

History of Ecclesiastical Music, including all kinds of 
Church Music, from the Reformation to the present. Criti­
cal study of hymns. Hymn-readi11g and singing. 

Second Semester. One hour per week. 

EXAMINATIONS AND REPORTS. 

Each instructor examine1:l hi1:l class orally at each 
recitation or lecture, and keep1:l a merit roll , the marks ill 
which are determined not only by the verbal accuracy of 
the answers but also by the clearne1:ls of the understanding 
shown. 

Every absence from cla1:ls is marked zero , and to each 
UIUXCluul absence a penalty of three demerits is affiXed. 
Recitations lost through absence for which an excuse satis­
factory to the instructor is tenelered may be made up, anel 
the zero grade removed. 

Merit marks are reported to parents and guardians at 
the end of each semester. 

Special reports will be made for 1:ltudellts in the Col­
legiate Department at any time during the semester that it 
is deemed advisable to do so by the faculty . In the 
Academic Department these special reports will be sent to 
alternate with the regular reports, that is, at the end of 
the first and third quarters; more frequently if the course 
of the student demands it. 

Two stated written examinations of each class are 
held during the year-the first, or intermediate examina­
tion, taking place about the middle of the session, and the 
second, or final examinatioll, taking place in the closing 
weeks-each embracing the subjects discussed during the 
semester immediately preceding. The que1:ltions propounded 
have llumerical values attached, anel if the values of the 
answers given amount to three-fourths of the aggregate 
valuation, the student is ranked in the "first division" of 
the class. If at the examination of any class the answers 
of a student fall below fifty per cent. of the aggregate 
valuatioll, he is "conditioned" and required to attend the 
recitations of that class another year. If his answers fall 
below seventy-five per cent., but not below fifty per cent. , 
he may be allowed the privilege of raising his grade at 
the next corresponding examination, without fttrther at­
tendance upon the exercises of the class. 



54 WILLIAM JEWELT. COLLEGE. 

A t the exercises of Conuilenceme nt Day, those students 
who have attained a grade of 90 or more at their exam­
inations will be announced as "Honor Men," and the 
names of those who have attained a minimu111 grade of 75 
will be published in the printed program as " Proficients. " 

In the Academic Department any student making an 
average class record of 90 per cent. for the semester, and 
having no demerits against him during the period under 
consideration, will be passed on his class standing alone. 
If his grade for the semester fall below this per cent. or he 
be subject to demerit for any cause whatever, he will be 
required to stand examination on the same conditions as 
above with this modification, that in determining his 
standing as a scholar, his daily record shall be combined 
with his examination grade in the proportion of 2 to 1. 

Further, in this department, a student having made 
90 per cent. in daily recitations will also be ranked among 
the "Proficients," and one having made 95 per cent. 
among the "HOllor Men," without reference to exam­
ination. 

CERTIFICATES. 

After final examination in any school, a student may, 
on application to the professor in charge, receive a cer­
tificate of his attainments in that school, signed by the 
professor and by the secretary of the faculty. 



WILLIAM JEWELL, COLLI\GJ~ . 55 

PHYSICAL TRAINING DEPARTMENT. 

Y. P. ROTHWELL, A. M., PHYSICAL DIRECTOR. 
W. O. HAMILTON, ASSISTANT. 

This department has been put on equality with the 
other departments of the College. Attendance npon its 
exercises, amounting to at least three recitations per week, 
is obligatory upon all students not excused by vote of the 
Faculty. 

It is the purpose of this department to promote the 
student's health and usefulness by directing his physical 
activities and acquainting him with the means of bodily 
development and preservation of health. 

This is provided for by the handsome gift of Mr. A. 
D. Brown, of St. Louis-a large brick Gymnasiulll with a 
basement for baths, a main hall (100 ft. by 40 ft.) for ex­
ercising, and a running gallery of 21 laps to the mile. It 
is lighted and ventilated by 240 windows. In addition to 
the GYlUnasiulU, there is an ,Athletic Field of 30 acres for 
recreative exercises-games, field-sports, etc. 

The department offers six lines of exercise, viz;: 
1, Military tactics and free movements; 2, Light gymnas­
tics or club swinging, dumb-bells, iron wands, etc.; 3, In­
termediate Gymnastics or Vaulting and Combination Bar; 
4, Heavy Gymnastics or Horizontal Bar, Parallels, and 
Horse; 5, Athletics; 6, Individual or private exercises 
made out in accordance with the physical examination of 
the student. 

Without underrating individual work, we emphasize 
strongly the regular class work, believing that there are 
benefits and advantages that can be had by this means 
only. Students are drilled in classes in military tactics 
and free movements for the first month preparatory to 
entrance upon gymnasium work proper. 

The theoretical work of this department embraces 
text-book recitations in Physiology and Hygiene, and two 
lectures per week on the care of the body and the theory 
and practice of physical training. 



BROWN HALL. (GYMNASIUM .) 

BROWN HALL. (INTERIOR,) 



S6 WILLIAM JEWELL COLL1WH. 

Every student is entitled, free of charge, to a physi­
cal examination, a chart showing strong and weak points, 
and a card of exercises made out in accordance therewith. 

No charges are made for the regular work of this de­
partment, nor for use of any apparatus; and speciat en­
couragement is given those who wish to learn the work 
with a view to becoming teachers. 

SCHEME OF EXERCISES. 

MON. ~rUES. WED. TflUIt. 1·'RI. ~At[1 . 

---- -----
0:00 PlJysio!'y. f,ectul"o. l'hysiol' .Y. Lecturo. Physlo!'y. 

---- ----
3:00 .rl'. L. G. 81' L . G . .rr. L. G. 81' . L. G. .rl". L. O. Sr. L. O. 

3:35 Int. G. H. G. Int. G. H.· G. Int. G. H. O. 

4:10 Athlotles. Sp. G. Ath . i'lp. G. Ath. Sp. O. 

4:40 Ind. Ind. I.IHl. Ind. Ind. 

W-'l'ho Oymll!1slum is open throughout the day for private work. 



EXCELSIOR LITERARY SOCIETY HALL. 

PHILOMATHIC LITERARY SOCIETY HALL. 



WIT, I,IAM JHWm,r, cor,r,gGl\. 57 

ELOCUTION AND ORA TORY. 

JAMES W. JONES, INSTRUCTOR. 

It is the purpose of this department to develop the 
speaking powers by systematic vocal and physical culture, 
together with a development of all the iutellectnal faculties, 
arollsing and quickening the imagination, stirring and 
deepening the feelings, and bringing to the surface all the 
nobler emotions of mind and heart. 

The pupil is taught not to surrender his individuality, 
but to develop h is speaking faculty through natural chan­
nels. 

The course of instruction is divided into two semesteni 
of about sixty lessons each. The following is a brief out­
line of the work: 

Course 1. Physiology and Hygiene of the voice, 
Voice Culture, Articulation, Vocal Elements, Quality, 
Force, Form, Elementary Gesture, Analysis, Class Read­
ing with Criticism. 

Course II. Voice Culture, Quantity, Pauses and 
Movement, Pitch, Melody, Analysis and Interpretation, 
Lectures on Sources of Power in Delivery, etc., Advanced 
Gesture, Study of Shakespeare with criticism upon con­
ception and rendition of lines, Declamations and Readings 
with individual criticism. 

The cost of instruction in this department is $5.00 per 
semester. Special private lessons, $1.00 each; $10 00 per 
course of twelve lessons; $20.00 per. course of twenty-five 
lessons. 



58 WIJ.,LIAM JEW1';LL COLLEGE. 

UNIVERSITY EXTENSION. 

The object of University Extension is to carry special 
instruction to those who are so situated that they cannot 
attend courses in Colleges aud Universities. In England, 
where the movement originated, it is esteemed one of the 
most important agencies for promoting popular education. 
It has found a congenial soil and is accomplishing great 
good in our own coun try. 

University Extension offers busy men and women of 
every station and profession opportunities for intellectual 
improvement, and gives the higher institutions of learning 
wider fields for usefulness. It is for these reasons that the 
professors of William Jewell College offer their services to 
neighbodng communities, with the hope that the friends 
of education and the College will interest themselves in 
organizing Extension classes. For terms and full pa,r­
ticulars, address the professor fro111 whom a course of 
lectures is desired. 

Courses are offered a:. 1011ows: 

BY PROFESSOR SIMMONS. 

Representative English Poets , , , , , " , " ""', ...... "' " .Six Lectures, 
Poets of America , ' , , , , . , .. . , ...... , , , . , , . " ,,"'," . •. . Six Lectures, 

BY PROFESSOR SMITH. 

Social and Economic Problems, , , , " .,',' "".,'" ,Twelve Lectures. 
Principles of Taxation '. ', . .. ,",,"' , ' ,.' ,. ., " ", "' , ' Six Lectures. 
Money and Banking , , , , , , ... , , , .. , " ".,.,"',",' , ',',' Six Lectures. 
Natural Monopolies",., , .. ,", ... ,",' ,',. ," ,', ' , .. ,Six Lectures. 
Events 'and Epochs in Ancient History , , , , ",., ' ,',' " Twelve Lectures. 
Ancient Empires of the Enst. , , , , , .. , .. , .. , , , " ,. " .. ",' Six Lectures 
Epochs in the History of G,'eece and Rome, , , , " '. , " "' ,' Six Lectures. 
Epochs in Medireval History ', , ... , , , . , , , , , , , ' ..... , , , ,Twelve Lectures 
Epochs in English History " ., " . , '" . " " ,' " " , .. . , ' .. Six Lectures. 
Epochs in Amerl'can History" ", . ...... , . ,' ' .',', .. , . . Six Lectures. 



WILLIAM JEWJ~LL COLLEGJt . 59 

THE LIBRARY. 

CHARLES LEE SMITH, CURATOR. 
JAMES TATE ROAN, LIBRARIAN. 

The College Library llumbers about 8,750 thoroughly 
classified and catalogued volumes. Additions are made 
regularly from lists submitted by the FaCUlty. In its 
contents, management and usefulness, the Library will 
compare favorably with that of any similar institution in 
the West. 

In the Reading Room, adjacent to the Library, are 
found encyc10predias and other valuable books of reference; 
the leading daily papers of the West; a large number of 
religious papers; the most prominent literary magazines 
and scientific pUblications of the United States; andlllany 
of the :English magazines and reviews. The desire is to 
have all departments of modern research represented. 

The Reading Room and the Library are kept open 
from 8:30 A. M. to 4:30 P. M. , daily, except Saturday and 
Sunday; on Satttrday fro111 8:30 A. M. to 12:30 P. M. 

SOOETIES. 

The two Literary Societies-Philomathic and Excel­
sior-have large and elegantly furnished halls in Jewell 
Hall where they meet every Friday evening for debate 
and general literary exercises. 

The students of the Academic Department have 
organized the Junior Philomathic and Jun~or Excelsior 
Societies. The Academic students are no longer eligible 
to membership in the Collegiate Societies. 

Every student is urged to join one of these societies, 
and , to participate actively in all the duties pertaining 
thereto. The training resulting from such participation is 
invaluable, and nothing else can take its place. 



60 

The Society of Alumni holds an annual session during 
COlllmencement week, and provides for an oration from 
some one of its lllem bel'S. 

THE BIBLE IN THE COLLEGE. 

Professor Rothwell gives the following courses in the 
study of the Bible: 1. A two years' course of Bible 
Lectures and class drills, in the School of Moral Philos­
ophy for the l'egular Freshman and Sophomore classes. 
2. A three years' course in the study of the English 
Bible in the School of Theology , which is required of all 
111 in isterial students and open to all others. The first two 
y'ears are given in the Academic Department, and the 
third year in the Freshman class of the College. 

The study of the Bible is optional, except in case of 
students for the Gospel Ministry; but the courses in the 
School of Moral Philosophy, and the third year in the 
School of Theology, taken in the Freshman year, are 
optional degree studies, counting as much for graduation 
as any other studies. 

President Greene gives daily practical exposition of 
the Bible in his Chapel exercises, and also a weekly 
lecture open to all students. ' 

LECTURE COURSE. 

A lecture course of unl1sual interest to the students 
has been arranged for the current year (1897-'98). The 
following distinguished gentlemen have kindly consented 
to deliver lectures: 

Bishop E. R. Hendrix, D. D. , Kansas City. 
Superintendent J. M. Greenwood, LL. D., Kansas City. 
Rev. S. M. Neel . D. D., Kansas City. 
Rev. '1'. P. Haley, D. D., Kansas City. 
Rev. J. 0'13. Lowry, D. D., Kansas City. 
The weekly lectures of the President before the minis­

terial students are of such practical character that they 
attract lUany of the lay students. 



WILUAM JEWl~LT. COI,I.EqH. 61 

AID TO MINISTERIAL STUDENTS. 

With large means at its disposal, the Board would be 
enabled to render assistance to many young men in our 
churches who feel themselves called to the work of preach­
ing the Gospel, but who, for want of money, are compelled 
to forego the opportnnities of edllcation offered in William 
J ewell College. The President of the College is also the 
President of the Board of Ministe'rial Education, and his 
efforts are, while raising funds for general use in the 
College work, to enlarge the fund frol11 which worthy 
students, hoth literary and theological, may receive the aid 
so 111 uch needed. 

RELIGIOUS WORK AND INFLUENCE. 

The daily morning prayer-meeting, conducted by the 
students, and the Gospel meeting 011 Sunday afternoon, 
under the guidance of Professor Richmond, are very 
effective means in checking the tendency of the workel' ill 
literary pursuits to lose spirituality. The spirit of religious 
Ilome work among the students is strong and healthy. As 
a conseqnence, many are converted during each college 
year. We feel like emphasizing this phase of college life. 
Our College, like all Christian institutions, exists chiefly 
for this purpose: that while the minds of the young men are 
being stored with the science of the world, they should 
not fail to take in the everlasting principles of that Supreme 
Science that purifies the heart and saves the soul, while 
it enlightens the mind. This is the crown and glory of 
the so-called Denominational College. 

WORK OF FINANCIAL AGENT. 

In building up a college and providing for its future 
growth and usefulness, 110 part of its management deserves 
more wise and careful supervision than its finances. Fo~' 
a 11l1mber of years this great interesc of the College has 
received the continllous attention of the financial agent, 
Hon. L. B. Ely, of Carrollton. In the past few years he 



62 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 

has succeeded in adding, by contributions from the Baptists 
of Missouri and other sources, more than $140,000 to its 
endowment. ' He is still engaged in collecting, enlarging, 
and securing this fund (about $300,000); and in otherwise 
promoting the financial interests of the College. The foun­
dations of this great interest are now faithfully and securely 
laid, so that those who are investing their money in the 
cause of Christian education in William Jewell College may 
be assured that their contributions will be safely invested , 
sacredly guarded and wisely used for the advancement of 
the cause of truth and righteousness. 

The constantly increasing work of the College demands 
enlarged facilities for imparting instmction. Other pro­
fessors and instructors 'are needed; a fireproof library hall 
is needed; additional rooms are needed for the increasing 
number of students. We must keep up with this progres­
sive age. We must have additional endowment funds to 
enable us to meet these demands upon om institution. 
Let us not cease our efforts nor withhold our contributions 
until these demands are met, and our College shall be 
made equal in all departments to the best institutions in 
the land. 

BEQUESTS. 

It is encouraging to know that many of our thought­
ful and pious brethren and sisters are making liberal pro­
visions in their wills for the endowment of the College. 

The history of Baptist colleges since the founding of 
Brown University in 1764, the first Baptist college in the 
world, has demonstrated the fact that no safer nor better 
use can be made of money for future good than by invest­
ing it in the endowment fund of a well established 
Christian college, a11d no institution in the land gives 
better promise of long life and greater usefulness than our 
own William Jewell College. 

Every dollar of its endowment fund is securely in­
vested; the interest or earnings only can be used for 
current expenses. 

Every bequest is entered separately on the College 
ledger, and will stand perpetually in the name and to the 
memory of the testator. 



WII.LIAM JEWEU, COr. l,EGJi. 63 
-

MEMORIAL ENDOWMENT. 
We have confidence in the growing p6tmlarity and 

final success of the Memorial Endowment 'scheme sug­
gested by Hon. L. B. Ely, who reports quite a number of 
contributions during the past year. This is certainly a 
beautiful blending of a happy thought with a worthy deed, 
which we hope many of the friends of the College will en­
joy. Let your dead work for God here while they live 
with Him "over there. " If we could see the importance 
of the work as doubtless they see it, we should all want a 
part in it. We trust this year may be one of large growth 
in this interesting department of College Endowment. 

SCHOLARSHIPS. 
The Board of Trustees has authorized the Financial 

Agent to issue scholarship certificates to anyone who may 
hereafter contribute the sum of $500 at anyone time to 
the endowment of the College. 

Memorial Scholarships may also be obtained by the 
contribution of $500 in the name of a deceased friend, and 
will be kept forever on the books of the College in the 
name and to the memory of the deceased. 

Scholarships, either general or memorial, will entitle 
the donor to free tuition for one student during life, or for 
such time as may be agreed upon. 

Several have been taken during the past year, and 
they must surely grow in favor with our young people and 
become a popular feature in the endowment of the College. 

LOCATION. 
The College is situated at Liberty 1 Clay County 1 Mis­

souri, a growing town of about 3,000 inhabitants. It is 
on the Kansas City division ofthe Hannibal & St. Joseph, 
and Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul railroads, within three 
miles of the Wabash railway and Missouri River at Liberty 
Landing, and fourteen miles from Kansas City, which is 
the focus of twenty-three railroads. It is, therefore ac­
cessible with ease from all parts of Missouri and the 
adjacent States. 



64 WILJ.IAM JEWJ~U, COLLEGn. 

CALENDAR. 

1897. 
TnUIZSDAY, SEP'I'EMBER 2-B'all Semester begins. 
THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 2S-Thauksgiving Day. 
THURSDAY, DECEMBF,R 23--Christmas Recess begins, 

1898. 
MONDAY MORNING, J ANUARY 3--Christlllas Recess ends. 
WEDNESDAY, J ANUARY 19--Fall Semester ends. 
T HURSDA Y, JANUARY 20--Sprillg Semester begins, 
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 22--Washillgtoll's Birthday. 

COMMEc-lCE.V1ENT WlmK. 

SUJ~~~~Yis.} 11:00 A. M.--Baccalaureate Sermoll. 

3:00 P. M.-Allllual Students' Prayer Meet­
ing. 

8:00 P. M.--Annual Address hefore the 
Board of Ministerial Edl1cation. 

MONDAY, } 9:00 A. M.-Anlll1al Meeting of the Board 
JUNE 6. of Visitors of the School of 

Theology. 
11 :00 A. M.-Allnual Address before the 

Literary Societies. 
3:00 P. M.-AllllUal Meeting of the Missouri 

Baptist Ministerial Educational 
Society. . 

TUESDAY, JUNE 7-AlulIllf.i Day. 
11 :00 A. M.-Allnual Address l.'efore the 

Al ull1ui Association. 
WnDNESDAY, JUNE 8-Colllllle!1ccment D,ty. 

10:30 A. M.-Exercises of the Graduating 
Class. 

CORRESPONDENTS 
wishing further information concerning admission, conrses of study, and 
all other matters pertaining to the internal affairs of the College, add ress 
the l'resiue~t, Dr. J.P. Greene, or the Secretary of the Faculty, Liberty, 
Mo. Respecting the general fiscal affairs of lhe College, ancl esp~ciany 
all matters pertnining tn the effort to fllrther endow the College, address 
I-Ion. L. B. Ely, Carrollton, Mo. Concerning maIlers pertaining to .minis­
terial education, address Prof. W. R. Rothwell, Liberty, Mo. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE. 65 

INDEX. 

PAGE. 

Ab~ences. Rules concerning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19. 53 
Academic Department. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... ... . . .... 47- 51 
Academic Department. Course of Study in. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 
Academic Department. Scheme of Recitations in. . . . ... . .... .... . 51 
Admission. Requirements for. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . .......... 43 
Alumni Association .............. . ....... ....... . " ... . . .... 60 
Astronomy . . . . . .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . .. ...... . . . . . .. .. .. .... 33 
Athletics . . . . . . ....... ... .... .. . ... . . . . ... .... . .. . ... . ...... 55 
Bachelor of Arts. Requirements for Degree of . . ........ 42-44 
Beq uests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 
Bible Study . . .... .. ... . .. . ., ...... .. ,. , . .'" ,37.40.60 
Biology. .. . ..... . ' "" .. , .• .. , . .. . . . ... ........ ,. . 34 
130ard and Lodging .... , . , , , . , . ... .. , . . " .......... ,. , ....... 21-22 
Board of Ministerial Education , , , , , , . ... .. , . . . . . . .... . . , . . .. ,. 3. 39 
Board of Trustees .. ... ... . ... , ... , .... ..•.. . . ,. ., ... .. . . . ' . . 2 
Botany .... , ..... ,.' . . , .. . ... . . , .... , ." . , " ,. .... . ... ,. .. 34 
Business Course .............. , . , , ... .. . ... , ., .... . ,... •. .. . 48 
Calendar ... . ... ... , , , , , , . , • . . , , , . , . , .. .... , .. ... .. 64 
Catalogue of Students ... . , .. , ........ , . . . ...... , . .. , .. ,. 7-15 
Certificates , , , , . .... , , . . , , . , , ... . . .... . .. . .... . .. , .... ..... , . 54 
Chemistry ..... ... , . , . . . . . . . . . . . .. ,' ,.,., ..... ,. . .. ... 35 
Classical Gronp ... , .... , ................. . .. . .. . . ' .. . , '. .... 44 
Classical Languages and Literature , . . , .,. . .. .. " .. .. ... , .... . 24- 26 
Collegiate Department. Organization of , , , , , , , , , , .. , . . , . 23- 37 
Collegiate Department, Scheme of Recitations in , . ... ... , . 46 
Collegiate Groups, ........... . .' . ' . .. . , . , . .. " "" " 44 
Collegiate Year, .. , , , , , .... ' . ... , , .. , " .. ..... , . .... . , , . , . , . . 20 
Commencement Week Program ........ , .. .. . , . , . . , . ' ... " , . , . . 64 
Correspondence , . , , . , , . , , .... .. .. " .. .. , "' .. , ...... ,.. . . 64 
Degrees . .... , . . .. . . . . . .. .... ,. ......... .. .... . . . , ..... ,.. 42• 45 
Degrees, 1696, Recipients of .... , ... . ' , , ..........•... . . , . . . . . . . 6 
Dining Hall. Vardeman, , . , , . ,. ..... . . , . , . . ... .... , .. , . . 22 
Discipline and Demerits, ... , .. , ... , . ... , . .. ..•.. . .. , . ... , .. ,. 18-20 
Dormitories-Ely Hall and the Cottages ... . ... .. ... , ....... . . . 21 
Economics .. . . . ... ... . , .... , , , , , , . , . , . , .. ' . . . . . . .. . ,. " ... 31 
Elocution and Oratory ..... , .. ,. , ........ ... .. , , .. , . .. , .. . , . . . 57 
Ely Hall and the Cottages-Dormitories .. , ... ' ..... , ,', " , . . . 21 
Endowment. ... , .. . . , , , , , ...... . .... . , .............. , ... ", . 61- 63 
English Language and Literature ....... . . ,.... .. .. .. .•.... 27-29 
Essays and Orations . . .............. ... .. , . , . ... . , . , ..... . , , . , 45 
Ethics, , . , .. . .... . , , , ,. , , , , ' . . , . . , ., ... " .. , . . , . ......... .. 37 
Examinations and Reports, .... . ... , , .... , .. , .. . .. , , , , , ........ 53-54 
Expenses .. , .. . .. . ...... , , .. , . . . . , ... ................ . , , . , . . . 20 
Faculty ... , . . ... , ........ , ... , , .. .. , . , , , .. . ..... , . , ... , , . . . . 4 
Fees ... .. ' •. . ... ... .... . " ....... . " ........ . , .. . ... ,.",., 20 
Financial Agent, Work of. .. , . , .............. ,', .... . . .. .. ' 61-62 
French , , . , , .. . ..... ".,', .... .. . , ." .. , ................. ,. . . 27 
Geology. , . , , , . , . , ...... ...... . . . ... , ... . . , . , . , . ' ... , . , , . . . . 36 
German , ....... . . . , , , . , ... . , , , , ............•.... , .... , ... . . 26-27 
Government . ... , , . , , , ............. ,., .... . .... , .. . ,....... 18-20 
Graduation, Requirements for ....... .. , ....... . ,', ... . . , . . , . .. 43. 4S 



66 WU.UAM J E WE LL COLLEGE. 

Greek . . . . . .. . . . . . .. .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. .... ...... .. ... . .. 25- 26 
Gymnasium-A. D. Brown Hall. . . . . . . . . . . . . ., .... . . . 55- 56 
History. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . ... . ....... .... . .. .•............ . . . 29-3 1 
Hygiene..... ... ... . . .. . . . ... .. .. ... .... .. . . . 55 
International Law. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . ..... . ..... . . .. 31 
Laboratory Work . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. . . . . . ...... .. ..... . . 34-36 
Latin..... ... .. .. .... . .. .. .. .. . .... . .. . .. ... . .. . ..... .. . . 24 
Lecture Course , Special. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 
Library and Reading-Room..... . ... . .. .. ... . .. .. . . . . . .. . . .. 59 
Literary Societies. . . . . . . . ......... . . . ...... . .... . .... . . . _ . . 59 
Location. . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . ... . ... ......... . ....... . . . .. . .. 63 
Logic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. 37 
Master of Arts, Requirements for Degree of...... .. . ...... . . . . . 45 
Mathematical Group . . . . . . .. .. .. .. . . . . , . . . . . . .. .. . .. . . . . 44 
Mathematics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32-33 
Metaphysics. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . ... . .. . . . 37 
Ministerial Stl1dents, Aid to . . .. .. .. . . .. . . . . .. . . . .... .... . . 61 
Modern Languages . . . . . . . .. . .. . .... . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 26-27 
Modern Language Group. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 
Moral Philosophy. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. .... .. ...... ... 36-37 
Mu~ic . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. .. . . .. ...... . . . 52 
N atuml Science. . . . . . .. ... . .... . . .. . ... . ... . .. . ..... 33-36 
Officers, Administrative...... ..... ...... . ... ..... . ...... .. .. 5 

. Orations and Essays. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
Oratory . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... . . 57 
Organization of the Departments ... . , . . . . . . . ...... ... . .. .. 23-59 
Philosophy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .... . .. ... .. . .... ... . .... 36-37 
Physical Training ....... .... .. .. ... ... . . . ..... . .... ..... , ... 55-56 
Physics. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . .. . .... , . . . .. . .. .... . ... .. 34 
Physiology ....... ... .. .. .. ...... . .. ....... . .. . .... .. .. . .. 34,47,55 
Political Science. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... 31 
Psychology . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .... . ,. ......... .. .. ... .. 37 
Reading-Room and Library . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .. ........ . .. 59 
Recapitulation by Classes and States ............ , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Recitations, Collegiate Department, Scheme of . . 46 
Recitations, Academic Department, Scheme of . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . 51 
Religious Work and Influence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 
Reports. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . .. . . . . . . ...... 53 
Requirements for Admission .... . , . . . . . . . . .. .•....... . .. 43 
Reqllirements for Graduation . . .. . .. . .. ..... . . . . . .. , .... . ..... 42-45 
Schemes of Recitations .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ..... . . .. 46, 51 
Scholarships .. . .. . .. . .... . .. , .. , . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . .. . .. . . . . 63 
Scientific Group .... .... . .. , .. . . ........ ......... . ...... , . . . .. 44 
Societies, Literary. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . ...... ...... . . , .. . . ... 59 
'Summary of Collegiate and Academic Students .. . . , . . . . 16 
Teachers' Course . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... . . . .. ..... ...... . . . .... . 48 
Theology . . ... .. .. .. . .... , .... . .. ..... . . ... ....... .. .. .•. ... . 38-41 
Theses . . . . . . . ..... . .. .... . . . . . . . . . .. .... .. ...... . .. ..... 45 
Trustees, Board of, and Committees of the. . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . 2-3 
Tuition .......... ................... .. ........ . , ... . .. .... 20 
University Extension. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .... . .. 58 
Vardeman Dining Hall ... ..... .. , . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Zoology ... , ........... . . .. .... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 



~ ~ LIBERTY FEMALE COLLEGE. ~ ~ 

,JC ,JC An excellent school for YOUNG LADIES. Proximity to William Jewell College furnishes special advantages. Liberty 
is a good place to educate your sons and daughters. For catalogue and full particulars, address the President, 

C. M. WILLIAMS, Liberty, Missouri. 


	wmcyr1897p0000a
	wmcyr1897p0000b
	wmcyr1897p0000c
	wmcyr1897p0001
	wmcyr1897p0002
	wmcyr1897p0003
	wmcyr1897p0004
	wmcyr1897p0005
	wmcyr1897p0006
	wmcyr1897p0007
	wmcyr1897p0008
	wmcyr1897p0009
	wmcyr1897p0010
	wmcyr1897p0011
	wmcyr1897p0012
	wmcyr1897p0013
	wmcyr1897p0014
	wmcyr1897p0015
	wmcyr1897p0016
	wmcyr1897p0017a
	wmcyr1897p0017b
	wmcyr1897p0018
	wmcyr1897p0019
	wmcyr1897p0020
	wmcyr1897p0021a
	wmcyr1897p0021b
	wmcyr1897p0022
	wmcyr1897p0023
	wmcyr1897p0024
	wmcyr1897p0025
	wmcyr1897p0026
	wmcyr1897p0027
	wmcyr1897p0028
	wmcyr1897p0029
	wmcyr1897p0030
	wmcyr1897p0031
	wmcyr1897p0032
	wmcyr1897p0033
	wmcyr1897p0034
	wmcyr1897p0035
	wmcyr1897p0036
	wmcyr1897p0037
	wmcyr1897p0038
	wmcyr1897p0039
	wmcyr1897p0040
	wmcyr1897p0041
	wmcyr1897p0042
	wmcyr1897p0043
	wmcyr1897p0044
	wmcyr1897p0045
	wmcyr1897p0046
	wmcyr1897p0047
	wmcyr1897p0048
	wmcyr1897p0049
	wmcyr1897p0050
	wmcyr1897p0051
	wmcyr1897p0052
	wmcyr1897p0053
	wmcyr1897p0054
	wmcyr1897p0055
	wmcyr1897p0055b
	wmcyr1897p0056
	wmcyr1897p0057a
	wmcyr1897p0057b
	wmcyr1897p0058
	wmcyr1897p0059
	wmcyr1897p0060
	wmcyr1897p0061
	wmcyr1897p0062
	wmcyr1897p0063
	wmcyr1897p0064
	wmcyr1897p0065
	wmcyr1897p0066
	wmcyr1897p0067

